
GAO 
United States General Accounting Office 

History Program 

January 1990 Thomas D. Morris 
GAO, 1970- 1975, 1980- 1982 

biisisb 
ORAL HISTORY SERIES 





United States General Accounting Office 

GAO History Program 

January 1990 Thomas D. Morris 
GAO, 1970-1975, 1980-1982 



Published by the United States General Accounting Office, 
Washington, DC., 1990 

ii GAO/OP-13-OH : 



Preface 

The General Accounting Office (GAO) was established by the Budget and 
Accounting Act of 1921, Since then, new legislation and modified poli- 
cies have been adopted that enable GAO to meet the needs of the Con- 
gress as it comes to grips with increasingly complex governmental 
programs and activities. 

GAO has a History Program within its Office of Policy to ensure that the 
basis for policy decisions and other important events are systematically 
recorded for posterity. The program should benefit the Congress, future 
Comptrollers General, other present and future GAO officials, GAO'S in- 
house training efforts, and scholars of public administration. 

A primary source of historical data is the written record in official gov- 
ernment files. A vital supplement contributing to a better understanding 
of past actions is the oral history component of the program. Key gov- 
ernmental officials who were in a position to make decisions and redi- 
rect GAO'S efforts are being interviewed to record their observations and 
impressions. Modern techniques make it possible to record their state- 
ments on videotapes or audiotapes that can be distributed to a wider 
audience, supplemented by written transcripts. 

Thomas D. Morris served as a senior official in the United States General 
Accounting Office from 1970-1975 and again from 1980-1982. As a Spe- 
cial Assistant to the Comptroller General, he played a major role in the 
reorganization of 1971-1972, and later as an Assistant Comptroller Gen- 
eral, he had responsibility for four operating divisions and subsequently 
for management services. When he returned to GAO in 1980, he again 
assisted in reorganizing GAO'S structure for defense work. 

On July 27, 1989, present and former GAO officials (see p. vi) inter- 
viewed Mr. Morris on audiotape at GAO. Although a number of editorial 
changes have been made, GAO has tried to preserve the flavor of the 
spoken word. 

Copies of the transcript are available to GAO officials and other inter- 
ested parties. 

Charles A. Bowsher 
Comptroller General 
of the United States 

. . . 
111 GAO,'OP-13-0H 



Thomas D. Morris 

iv GAO/OP-M-OH 



Biographical hformation 

Thomas D. Morris Thomas D. Morris grew up in Tennessee and graduated with a major in 
philosophy from the University of Tennessee in 1934. His long and 
varied government career began at the Tennessee Valley Authority, 
where he started as a messenger boy. After service in the Navy during 
World War II with the Navy Management Engineering Staff, he joined 
the consulting firm of Cresap, McCormick & Paget, where his duties 
included work for the first and second Hoover Commissions. In 1956- 
1957, he served in the Office of the Secretary of Defense in several posi- 
tions, including Deputy Assisant Secretary for Supply and Logistics. 
From 1959 to 1961, he was Assistant Director for Management and 
Organization in the Bureau of the Budget and, from 1961 to 1969, he 
served in the Pentagon as an Assistant Secretary of Defense, first for 
Installations and Logistics and later for Manpower. 

Mr. Morris’s GAO service began in October 1970 when he became a Spe- 
cial Assistant to the Comptroller General. In February 1971, he was des- 
ignated Assistant to the Comptroller General for Management Services, 
and in April 1972, he became Assistant Comptroller General with over- 
sight responsibility for four operating divisions. When he left GAO in 
November 1975, he was Assistant Comptroller General for Management 
Services. 

Between 1975 and 1980, he held several positions, including service as 
the first Inspector General in the Department of Health, Education, and 
Welfare and as Commissioner of Federal Supply at the General Services 
Administration. 

He returned to GAO in 1980 as a Special Assistant to the Comptroller 
General, helping reorganize GAO'S defense work. Since leaving GAO a sec- 
ond time in 1982, he has worked as a management consultant. 

Among his many other activities, Mr. Morris has been a long-time mem- 
ber of the American Society for Public Administration and the National 
Academy of Public Administration. 

V GAO,'OP-M-OH 



Interviewers 

Henry Eschwege in GAO under three Comptrollers General. He held increasing responsibil- 
ities in the former Civil Division and became the Director of GAO'S 
Resources and Economic Development Division upon its creation in 
1972. He remained the Director after the Division was renamed the 
Community and Economic Development Division. In 1982, he was 
appointed Assistant Comptroller General for Planning and Reporting. 

Werner Grosshans 1986. He began his diversified career as a government auditor in 1958 in 
the San Francisco Regional Office and held positions of increased 
responsibility; he was appointed Assistant Regional Manager in 1967. In 
July 1970, he transferred to the U.S. Postal Service as Assistant 
Regional Chief Inspector for Audits. In this position, he was responsible 
for the audits in the 13 western states. In October 1972, he returned to 
GAO to the Logistics and Communications Division. In 1980, he was 
appointed Deputy Director of the Procurement, Logistics, and Readiness 
Division and, in 1983, he was appointed Director of Planning in the 
newly created National Security and International Affairs Division. In 
1985, he became Director of the Office of Program Planning where he 
remained until going to the Office of Policy. 

Roger R. Trask Roger R. Trask became Chief Historian of GAO in July 1987. After receiv- 
ing his Ph.D. in History from the Pennsylvania State University, he 
taught between 1959 and 1980 at several colleges and universities, 
including Macalester College and the University of South Florida; at 
both of these institutions, he served as Chairman of the Department of 
History. He is the author or editor of numerous books and articles, 
mainly in the foreign policy and defense areas. He began his career in 
the federal government as Chief Historian of the U.S. Nuclear Regula- 
tory Commission (1977-1978). In September 1980, he became the Dep- 
uty Historian in the Historical Office, Office of the Secretary of Defense, 
where he remained until his appointment in GAO. 

vi GAO/OP-134H 



Contents 

Preface 

Thomas D. Morris iv 

Biographical 
Information Thomas D. Morris 

Interviewers 
Henry Eschwege 
Werner Grosshans 
Roger R. Trask 

vi 
Vi 
vi 
vi 

Interview With 
Thomas D. Morris Introduction 

Biographical Information 
First Appointment at GAO, 1970 
Study of GAO Organization 
Appointment as Assistant to the Comptroller General for 

Management Services 
The Staats Reorganization of 1971-1972 
Establishment of the Financial and General Management 

7 
13 

Studies Division 
The Productivity Issue 13 
Internal Response to the Staats Reorganization 14 
Morris and Samuelson Roles as Assistant Comptroller 16 

General 
The Planning Process 
Postreorganization Assessment and Changes 
Role in the Federal Personnel and Compensation Division 
Resignation in 1975 and Career, 1975-1980 
Return to GAO in 1980; Work in the Defense Area 
Work on the Procurement Issue 
Management Style 
Role in Special Initiatives 
Staats Letter to Weinberger, 1981 
Last Work in GAO, 1981 and After 
Comments on GAO Personnel 
Reflections on GAO Career 
Productivity at GAO 
Comments on GAO’s Current and Future Roles 

17 
19 
20 
22 
23 
25 
26 
29 
30 
33 
35 
38 
39 
42 

vii GAO,‘OP-134H 



Contenta 

Index 

Conclusion 49 

50 

. . . 
Vlll 

I 

1 

GAO/OP-1MH I 



Contents 

Abbreviations 

ADP 
AFMD 
AU 
BLR 
BOB 
CAME 
COGP 
DLA 
DSA 
FGMSD 
FPCD 
GAO 
GGD 
GMR 
GSA 
HEW 
HUD 
ICAF 
IPE 
LCD 
MASAD 
NAPA 
NASA 
NSL4D 
OMB 
OPM 
FAD 
PLRD 
PSAD 
s&I 
TRADOC 
TVA 

ix 

automatic data processing 
Accounting and Financial Management Division 
American University 
basic legislative requirements 
Bureau of the Budget 
Consolidated Administrative Management Information System 
Commission on Government Procurement 
Defense Logistics Agency 
Defense Supply Agency 
Financial and General Management Studies Division 
Federal Personnel and Compensation Division 
General Accounting Office 
General Government Division 
general management reviews 
General Services Administration 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Industrial College of the Armed Forces 
Institute for Program Evaluation 
Logistics and Communications Division 
Mission Analysis and Systems Acquisition Division 
National Academy of Public Administration 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
National Security and International Affairs Division 
Office of Management and Budget 
Office of Personnel Management 
Program Analysis Division 
Procurement, Logistics, and Readiness Division 
Procurement and Systems Acquisition Division 
Surveys and Investigations 
U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

GAO/OP-130H 



X 

L 

GAO/OP-13-OH 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Introduction f 

Mr. Eschwege Good morning, Tom Morris. Nice to see you back at GAO. I kind of feel 
you’ve never really left, and you’re still helping us and advising us on 
occasion. 

You, of course, know Werner Grosshans, who is the Director of the 
Office of Policy, and Dr. Roger Trask, who is the Chief Historian at GAO. 

I’m glad you could come here on this Thursday, July 27. We’d like to 
have an informal chat with you about your activities, primarily while 
you were at GAO, and some of your other activities involving the federal 
government. GAO has a broad interest in government activities, as you 
know, and the management of government, which I think is one of your 
greatest areas of expertise. 

Biographical 
Information 

Before we get into anything very substantive, I thought you might want 
to give us just a little bit of background on your early days in Tennessee 
on up to the time you came to GAO. 

Mr. Morris Well, I went to the University of Tennessee, where I received my liberal 
arts training. I majored in philosophy, which I’ve always respected as a 
way to teach people to think. 

TVA [Tennessee Valley Authority] was just opening up, so I got into gov- 
ernment work right out of college, as a messenger boy, and have loved 
government ever since. 

From there, I went on into industry for about 3 years, before World War 
II, and had an opportunity to join the Navy staff under [James V.] For- 
restal, who formed a small group called the Office of the Management 
Engineer, where a group of us worked for about 4 years. 

Then out of that group came the formation of a new consulting firm 
called Cresap, McCormick & Paget, and I was its first staff member. I 
stayed with the firm 12 years. We did a lot of work for the government 
because of the background and the interest of the individuals in the 
firm, particularly for the first and second Hoover Commissions. That led 
me to go back into Defense with a Hoover consultant named Reuben 
Robertson, who became Deputy Secretary under Charlie [Charles E.] Wil- 
son, I stayed with Robertson and went with him back to his company in 

Page 1 



InterviewWithThomasD. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

Ohio until Elmer Staats, whom I had met in my previous work in Wash- 
ington, called me one day and asked me if I’d come to the old Bureau of 
the Budget (BOB) as the Chief of Management and Organization Studies. 
That was in 1959. I did join M r. Staats until the Kennedy regime came in. 
[Robert S.] McNamara came across my name somewhere and asked me to 
come over to the Pentagon to work for him, which I did throughout the 
1960s. 

I saw Elmer rather frequently during that period in his Budget Bureau 
hat. I didn’t see him at all in his GAO hat until 1970, when, as your record 
shows, I was fortunate to come to work over here. 

Besides Elmer Staats, did you know anybody else in GAO before you 
came here? 

I had, of course, in the Pentagon, constant contact with the GAO folks 
like Ken Fasick and Jim Hammond and Frank Weitzel, whom I got to 
know a little bit. They were all good contacts. McNamara was very high 
on quick action on GAO reports. That was one of his philosophies. All of 
us who worked for him picked it up pretty quickly. 

First Appointment at 
GAO, 1970 
M r. Eschwege So in 1970 you came to GAO. I assume Elmer approached you about that. 

How did he go about doing that? 

M r. Morris Well, I had gone out to industry and spent 2 years after I left the Penta- 
gon in 1969 and found life in industry very uninspiring after being an 
Assistant Secretary for the better part of 8 years. I did a lot of traveling 
abroad, and one weekend in London I wrote Elmer a note saying, “Gee, 
I’d love to come back to the government.” He replied and said, “Come on 
in and let’s talk.” 

So I talked with him and Bob Keller and with Jim Webb, whom he 
wanted me to sit down with-he leaned on Jim in those days for 
advice-and from that meeting came my joining GAO as a staff person. 

M r. Eschwege Did Elmer outline for you what your role would be at that point in time? 

Page2 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris No. I just wanted to come to work for him, and I think my title was 
Special Assistant. He knew me as a project person; that’s what I’d been 
all my life. 

Study of GAO 
Organization 
M r. Eschwege But he did, if I recall correctly-and I had some early contact with 

you-give you an initial assignment that, I guess, lasted about 6 months, 
to kind of make a very broad survey. How did you go about doing that? 

M r.Morris 

M r. Eschwege Yes. 

M r. Morris I’ve forgotten how many people I saw, It must have been a couple hun- 
dred, and it was a good listening experience at all levels. The field I 
found especially intriguing in those days. It’s a special kind of manage- 
ment challenge in GAO. 

Well, initially, when I came in-1 guess in the first 2 or 3 months-he 
just let me get acquainted, mainly with the administrative side of the 
house: the personnel shop, the administrative management shop, and so 
on. But, if you’ll recall, there was being run in those days what was 
called the “executive forums” that Leo Herbert had developed. I fell in 
love with them and must have attended four or five in a row during the 
first few months. It was a wonderful introduction to GAO and to its 
culture. 

At the end of that period, Elmer called me in one day and said he’d been 
thinking about the proper structure for the future of GAO during the 
remainder of his term. He’d been in office about 5 years, and he had 
very much in mind what he wanted to achieve, which he told me only 
very briefly. But he said, “What I want you to do now is to get out into 
the organization, both headquarters and field, at all levels, and get to 
understand the people and their aspirations. I don’t want a management 
study in the sense of problem finding. I want you to get acquainted with 
the organization and its culture so that you can help me plan the strat- 
egy of restructuring when the time comes to do that.” 

So I did spend the next 6 months in a delightful interview period, and, if 
you recall, you were my very first. 

Page 3 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

That was the beginning of the organization planning period, so to speak. 

M r. Eschwege Yes. Would you call it a survey of the organization or- 

M r, Morris Not really, as much as fact-finding for the boss. It was more a matter of 
taking the pulse of the organization and its aspirations and its biases, if 
it had any, and determining whether it was prepared for the kind of 
change Elmer was thinking of. 

Elmer had done this type of project in the old Budget Bureau. He had 
run the restructuring of BOB back in the 1950s and 1960s as I recall, and 
Elmer believed, as a professional man would, in what I call a “flat 
organization.” He wanted more access to the key program management 
leadership throughout the structure. He wanted better program plan- 
ning, which he impressed on everybody. He wanted broader reviews- 
especially program evaluation reviews-and he wanted more functional 
approaches to some subjects like personnel. This was similar to what he 
had done in the BOB restructuring. 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

So I knew those things, or he pointed them out to me, as matters to have 
in mind as I listened to people and asked them questions about their own 
ideas and aspirations for the future of GAO. 

As you talked to all these people, 200 or so, did you keep any records or 
did you keep notes for yourself‘? 

I always made notes, but I don’t have any today. If I had known that 
there was going to be this project, I would certainly have kept them. 

But from your recollection, could you just give us a little bit of an idea of 
what your impressions were? You know, we’re not just looking for the 
good things. We’re looking to see where you felt that it might be possible 
to make some improvements and changes. 

Well, as I say, my goal was to take the pulse, so to speak, and to advise 
Elmer. I recall that in my report back to him, he didn’t press me at all. 
Several months after I started, he and Keller had me in the office for 
about 2 hours and I debriefed them on what I had done. I told Elmer 
that I thought the time was right to start planning the kind of flat organ- 
ization-1 don’t know whether I used that word but that was his goal 
that he had in mind-and that I felt that it was a matter of planning the 
strategy of conversion. 

Page 4 



InterviewWithThomesD.Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

He had in those days, as my little article in the Harvard Business Review 
pointed out, a structure that was sort of “all Gaul is divided into three 
parts”: civil, defense, and international. But Elmer wanted to get down 
to the program level. He wanted to talk to key GAO managers about their 
plans to examine programs, and that’s the reason he wanted a structure 
that gave him access to them on a continuing basis. 

I was satisfied after several months that it could be done; that Elmer’s 
leadership would be highly respected; that the old-timers, like A. T. 
Samuelson and others and I, weren’t going to be around terribly long 
anyhow; and that Elmer ought to start getting close to the younger eche- 
lon that was going to be his leadership in the next decade, so to speak. 

Now that addressed the operational part of GAO, but then you also 
looked at the staff support and the kind of information that was availa- 
ble to Elmer and others for managing the organization. 

Briefly. These were, of course, things that. he himself was pushing on. I 
didn’t have to tell him very much about those. His program planning-- 
and he brought Bill Conrardy in, as I recall, to get that rolling-was one 
of his key initiatives. 

We got Clerio Pin in to head up the administrative management side. 
Getting better statistics on outputs and productivity was something that 
I watched for him constantly, to articulate to him the messages that we 
got out of those data. But that was just an instinctive need that he, as a 
manager, had. 

Appointment as 
Assistant to the 
Comptroller General 
for Management 
Services 
M r. Eschwege Actually, after that 6-month period, you got another title. You were 

Assistant to the Comptroller General for Management Services. Does 
that mean that from  then on--that was in February 1971-you paid 
particular attention to this management area and the information sys- 
tems, the services that were provided by those staff people? I’m  talking 

I 

/ 

Page 6 



Interview With T$omas D. Morris 

about assignment management, activity measures, library services and 
space, and all that sort of thing. 

M r. Morris I played two different roles during about a 2-year period. Elmer got 1 
from the Hill authorization to appoint several Assistant Comptrollers i 
General. Mose [Ellsworth H.] Morse was one, Sammy [Adolph T. Samuel- ; 
son] was one, Phil [Phillip S.] Hughes was one. He gave me one of those / 
titles. He assigned the duties. 

t 
The first thing he asked me to do, as I recall, after the reorganization 1 
period (and that was about 6 months after my study, the time this com- 
mittee required to do its work, and I’d like to come back to that in a 

1 

minute) was to watch over the four functional management divisions. 
1 
I 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

Yes. Well, that already gets into the reorganization. But was not there a 1 I 
period before that when Clerio Pin came and helped you with that? 

Yes. Before and after that. 

Two years later, you went sort of back into that? 

Yes. W ithout any very special mission or urgency except to be an over- 
seer for Elmer of that cluster of functions of personnel, management 1 

systems, administrative management, budget, and accounting for GAO. ( 

These were things I had an interest in over the years, and Elmer knew 1 
that and just wanted to use my background, with advisers and helpers 
to get. on with the job, like Dick Brown and our librarian whom we 1 
brought in. That was a new function, and again it came out of Elmer’s j 
mind. He saw the need and he said, “Let’s get with it and form a r 
library. ” 

One particular thing that I think you contributed to GAO that, in my t 
opinion, is very important is that we stopped managing by staff posi- E  
tions and more so by staff-years. f 

That was an interesting episode in our work that Clerio and I and Dick i 
Brown tried to do. We were getting criticized on the Hill every year for 
the shortfall in the use of our payroll budget. We typically fell short 5 to 1 
6 to 7 percent, and Senator [Ernest F.] Hollings, as I recall, was particu- 
larly a critic of this. The Congress automatically cut our budget each j 
year by this amount. Elmer said, “Let’s stop this. Let’s manage so that / 
we make loo-percent use or get as close as we can.” So we spent a good I 
many months learning how to manage by staff-years, which was the ( 

Page 6 Y 



Iotaview With Thomas D. Morris d 

r 

technique we developed. We succeeded pretty well. I’ve forgotten what 
we reached, but it was about a 2- or 3-percent shortfall. 

The interesting conclusion to the story is that the next year we went 
before our budget committee and we proudly said, “Now last year we 
didn’t have a shortfall. We used our resources fully.” I guess it was Sen- 
ator Hollings who spoke up and said, “That’s not what we had in mind. 
We don’t want you to use a staff-year that you don’t need to use. You 
forced yourself to use all these.” But it proved to be an effective man- 
agement tool. 

The Staats 
Reorganization of 
1971-1972 
Dr. Trask You have alluded, in talking about your initial assignment and your 

study of people in personnel and so on, to a major reorganization that 
took place in 1971 and 1972. 

We’d like you to talk about that now. There was a committee on reorgan- 1 
ization, which you were involved in. What actually was the mandate of 
that committee? E 



Interview With Thomas D. Morria 

M r. Morris His major objectives, which I tried to point out in my Harvard article, 
were to structure an organization where he, as the top leader, had direct 
access to and could work with the heads of the key programmatic areas. 

Civil, defense, and international gave him a sort of geographic contact, 
but not a contact with Henry Eschwege’s areas of interest, Greg Ahart’s, 
Dexter Peach’s, and so on. And he said, in effect, “I can tolerate a flat 
organization, one where, as the top boss, I can work directly with 10 or 
12 program heads.” So he asked this group of old hands to get together 
and come up with a plan that they thought would make good sense. 

His other prescription was the functional approach in certain areas, like 
financial management, personnel, procurement, and logistics and com- 
munications. (The old LCD [Logistics and Communications Division], a 
name Elmer himself invented, was his idea). 

Then that group reported back to him one Friday, as I recall, and he 
said, “I want to meet with you next Tuesday.” And he worked over the 
weekend writing the directive he was going to implement in the organi- 
zation plan. Then he handed it out at that meeting and asked us each to 
read it. It was quite short, about three pages as I recall, and he got acco- 
lades from Mose Morse and the others at the table. It was a good plan, 
and that started the ball rolling, 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

Did he feel before this reorganization that he was, in effect, too aloof 
from the organization or uninformed about a lot of details that he felt he 
ought to know about? 

Yes, I think so. This was an experience he had had in the Budget Bureau, 
and it’s an experience managers in professional organizations frequently 
have. I’ve been in a number of them and made studies In such a man- 
agement structure, you’re not really driving the real strategic planning 
of the organization and are not close enough to its actual programmatic 
operations if you’re two or three levels removed. 

So he wanted to get close and he knew he could tolerate it. As a mana- 
ger, he could afford to have 12 people reporting to him. 

The organization there when he came was that essentially put in place 
by Joseph Campbell. 

And that was sort of a typical organization for many structures, one 
that has a series of pyramids, so to speak. 

Page 8 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Dr. Trask Do you think he felt, right from the beginning, that this organization 
was defective, given his way of approaching things? 

M r. Morris I think that he probably did, because he had lived through many years 
of the very same experience over in the Budget Bureau, and he had done 
there, through his own self-study, what he wanted to get done here, and 
did it in his own quiet, skillful way. He just took several years to do it, 
and, I think, he did it very wisely; he needed to understand the GAO cul- 
ture very thoroughly before he moved. 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r, Morris 

Did the plan that the committee came up with and that he also devel- 
oped address all his problems or all the shortcomings that were in his 
mind? 

My general answer, looking back today, is that I think it came very 
close, because it reflected his wishes very closely. Bob Keller lived with 
him day to day and knew what Elmer was thinking, and Elmer wrote 
the directive to implement the plan. 

Did the Committee on Reorganization serve any practical purpose then? 
I mean he had the plan in mind, apparently. 

Well, he had the objectives in mind, and he never told any of us, that I’m  
aware of, what his detailed desires were in terms of division clusters 
and division names. He wanted that to come from his organization. He 
may have told Keller more than he told most of us. 

But he took the committee’s work and, with a little tailoring and tinker- 
ing here and there, pretty we11 bought what they recommended, which 
wasn’t too difficult, because, as I recall, Henry, the organization of the 
Civil Division was very similar to the divisional structure that emerged 
when Civil was replaced by the programmatic divisions. 

We were actually cut in three, but we’re still kind of performing the 
kinds of functions that he was talking about. 

Yes. So there was a logic already in place, and the old Budget Bureau 
had parallels that gave guidance as to how best to restructure. 

The toughest area was defense, which Werner and I were involved in, 
because Elmer’s interest (and I supported him) was to go more for the 
functional breakout of procurement, personnel, finance, and logistics 
and communications to get a governmentwide approach by a group of 

Page 9 



Interview With Thomas D. Momis 

GAO professionals who would specialize in that functional area, not con- 
fine it to defense, although the Defense Department would represent 75 
or 80 percent of some of those areas, in terms of dollars. 

So we were experimenting, I guess one would have to acknowledge, in 
the way that arrangement came out, and it’s been changed in important 
respects since. It’s reverted toward some of the earlier formulations. But 
this was one that Elmer wanted to try, and I certainly encouraged him. 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

Dr. Trask 

May I just ask you one question on this. You’ve already said, “Elmer 
took his time doing this.” He was almost 6 years into his term when he 
implemented this. It seems like, even for a person who has a 15-year 
term, a long time to get into this. I had suspected, and I obviously am not 
correct on this, that he was first trying to cure some of these problems 
just through the planning process, as opposed to reorganizing. In order 
to get more exposure to the people, he brought them in droves into the 
briefing room and they talked about the plans. 

Well, he would have to really answer the question, to be honest about it. 
My intuition told me that he had a very wise strategy in his mind from 
the very beginning. Doing the planning part first was by far the most 
important. I’m  sure that’s the priority his mind set, and I would, looking 
back today, agree with it. If you get your plans right, the likelihood of 
success with any structure is going to be much greater. 

And his ability to bring in consultants from the outside and the use of 
panels, I thought, were remarkable. I had never seen these things done 
with such skill anywhere. And the way in which GAO'S name became an 
automatic calling card, an invitation, an attraction, so to speak, to peo- 
ple both in and out of government to “come give us your advice,” I 
thought, was just fantastic. It was an education for everybody, and that 
was part of his early strategies of orientation and indoctrination. 

Then he felt, after all that had happened, that it was time to do a little 
more formalized restructuring in institution building, so to speak, which 
I described. The Harvard article I wrote tried to pick out three case stud- 
ies, and Elmer illustrates this one better than any person I’ve ever 
known. 

I would like to throw in another short question here. Did he anticipate 
any significant opposition to this reorganization? Was there that con- 
cern? Did that have anything to do with the kind of deliberate pace 
here? 

Page 10 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris This was part of his strategy. First he took several years to get his plan- 
ning ideas moving along. He happened on me and asked me to go spend 
solid time, over several months, at all levels of the organization in listen- 
ing to people. This had been my expertise in the consulting world, so, 
presumably, I was going to be able to help him do this. 

Dr. Trask So a part of the process was preparing people for a change. 

M r. Morris Absolutely. No question. And the problem we’re having today in 
Defense, for example, since the 1985 study of Packard, is just this. 
There’s been, I’m  afraid, no preparation, or far too little, down in the 
ranks. They’ve tried to just impose something without thinking it 
through. Elmer understood that you don’t restructure a major organiza- 
tion that way. 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grossharts 

M r. Morris 

Then he had the committee strategy, which brought all the key players 
together and made them fashion the product that was going to achieve 
his objectives. It’s rare that you’ve got a leader who understands things 
so thoroughly and has the time to do what Elmer did. 

It’s probably easier with an organization of 5,000, though, than 
3,000,000, as the Defense Department is. 

Yes, it is, particularly when you’ve also got a term of office where 
you’re going to be around for a while. 

Tom, I want to come back to a point you made earlier about the triumvi- 
rate that existed as the civil, defense, and international areas. You 
talked quite a bit about your involvement in the restructuring of defense 
and civil. But, to a large extent, the international, in this reorganization, 
remained about the same. What was the reason for that? In other words, 
why wasn’t that folded in as part of that? 

Again, to be honest, I’m  not sure that I can give you a studied answer. 
But that cluster seemed to stand on its own feet, from Elmer’s perspec- 
tive, and I certainly tended to share that feeling in my novice view of 
GAO in that B-month interview period. You didn’t need to restructure 
international. The proposition of combining it with defense and making 

Y 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Grosshans Did Elmer’s concern on the defense side have a heavy influence on how 
you went about realigning defense? Now some of us working in that area 
had the feeling that he was much more comfortable in taking a risk on 
the civil side and calling it the way he saw it, than on the defense side. 
In other words, he seemed to be very reluctant to get into some of what 
he perceived to be the military judgment area. Did that influence at all 
what happened in 1972? 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris That’s right. 

M r. Grosshans But what one calls doctrine or military judgment, to a large extent, also 
depends on how comfortable one is. Take, for example, a particular area 
on the civil side, where we basically challenged the need for a particular 
program, like the Job Corps or any other that we could name, I mean 
that is judgment on the wisdom of setting up that program, You might 
say it’s a judgment question on how the program was structured and so 
on. So, to a large extent, it seems like we’re much more willing to ques- 
tion some of that on the civil side than on the military side. However, a 
lot of the areas that we got into on the military side, in fact, did question 
whether that was a prudent way of doing it. That is not to say that we 
were going to develop strategy as to how to fight a war, necessarily. 

M r. Morris 

The philosophy-as I understood it, going back into GAO'S history-was 
that GAO did not get into military planning and strategy problems. We 
looked at its management of resources, primarily. And I had been raised 
under McNamara in the Pentagon. We had a similar philosophy and cul- 
ture in the installations and logistics shop and the manpower shop, 
which I headed. They were devoted to answering such questions as 
“How do we get people and supplies and weapons, and how do we main- 
tain them and best utilize them?” Those were the things that Elmer 
readily regarded as being his functional objectives at that time. 

Yes. I don’t want to get too deeply into that, because we could debate 
that for the rest of the day. 

Yes. 

Page 12 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Establishment of the 
F inancial and General 
Management Studies 
D ivision 
M r. Grosshans Let me just maybe get a little more from you as to,how this evolved. 

Part of that reorganization took place in the middle of 1971. The Finan- 
cial and General Management Studies Division [FGMSD] was formed 
before the April 1972 main announcement on the remainder of the 
reorganization. 

What was the rationale, as best as you can recall, for that? Was there a 
particular urgency to try to get that part of GAO realigned? 

M r. Morris This was in the mill, so to speak, when I came aboard in late 1970. That 
is, it was being talked about. And what the driving forces had been and 
were, I’m  not really sure, except that this plan was emerging. And I 
guess in my first work for Elmer, I did talk at length with Mose Morse 
and others to arrive at what Elmer wanted to create as a Financial and 
General Management Studies Division There was more attention being 
given to accounting systems reviews and accounting systems approvals 
and ADP [automatic data processing]. 

M r, Grosshans Keith Marvin’s shop was included in there. 

The Productivity Issue 
M r, Morris Also included was Elmer’s great love of productivity, which I became 

deeply involved in. 

M r. Grosshans I want to talk a little more about that. 

M r. Morris All right. And that was part of that FGMSD at a later time. 

M r. Grosshans Brian Usilaner at that time was involved in the external productivity 
issues. 

M r. Morris Brian and Don Kull. We brought two or three men in who had special 
expertise in that area. 

Page 13 



interview With Thomas D. Mod 

M r. Grosshans You may recall that in my group, material management, we brought in 
Fred Haynes- 

M r. Morris Absolutely, I do. 

M r. Grosshans -and set up a small group of productivity types that dealt primarily 
with the internal government operations. As you see it today or reflect 
upon that, what prompted us to separate the external and internal? 

M r. Morris I don’t think we did, Werner. The original Productivity Measurement 
Project that Don Ku11 and Brian Usilaner worked on was internal to gov- 
ernment. Now you mean internal to GAO? 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

No. We focused primarily on how well the government worked. They 
looked more to the broader- 

They looked at all agencies. I was involved in this day to day for many, 
many months. And, as to the measurable aspects, the Postal Service was 
our first model. It has the greatest productivity measurement system in 
history. We looked at the Social Security Administration and the Inter- 
nal Revenue Service, and then we gradually got into other agencies, 
where measurement was very difficult, except in compartments. DOD 
has a lot of measurable activities, particularly in the supply and logistics 
area. You and Fred, I thought, made a wonderful contribution to that 
area. I’ve kept in touch with him over at Commerce. Of course, this is 
still an area of great interest now. 

Internal Response to 
the Staats 
Reorganization 
M r. Grosshans I want to come back to that later, but sticking with the reorganization, 

once we got the FGMSD side in place, then in April of 1972, of course, like 
you indicated, we announced the realignment. What was the mood in 
GAO at the time? From the way I hear you describe this, the foundation 
apparently had been laid and most people seemed to be on board. But 
wasn’t there a certain amount of uneasiness? I mean anytime you make 
changes, people are jockeying for positions and so on. How did you cope 
with that? 

Page 14 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris Yes. 

M r. Morris Honestly, at this point in time, I can’t recall any great resistance or prob- 
lems arising, I can say that we watched with great care our productivity 
figures in GAO itself during the transition, I was fascinated by this, 
because we slowed materially for about 18 months before we fully 
recovered and started increasing over previous levels. 

We had the same cycle in 1981,1982,1983, when Chuck Bowsher came 
in. 

Yes. Well, this is one of the great lessons, I think, that you folks have 
learned. Any structure is going to have this kind of phenomenon during 
a transition period, even under the most favorable circumstances. So far 
as I know, we had no wars going on, no great resistance to the change. 

Did the realignment into functional areas cause some of the turf battles 
that followed in the 197Os? In other words, was that an outgrowth of 
that? Now reflecting on that, how would you assess that? 

I don’t think I was close enough to what was happening of this nature to 
know. I don’t think of anything immediately. 

Well, most of us that were working in those particular functional areas 
kind of felt like “That was the responsibility I’ve been assigned.” I think 
one of the negatives that may have come out of that reorganization was 
too much of a perception that one owned the area of responsibility. Like 
in Henry’s area or the defense area that I worked in, when they dealt 
with our assigned functional areas, we felt that we ought to be doing 
that work. Now we’ve evolved, and over time, particularly under M r. 
Bowsher. Of course, he’s made that as one of the key priorities, to work 
as teams. And there are many more joint projects and much more cohe- 
siveness than we had in those days. Personalities, of course, also play a 
major part in that. 

Page 16 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Morris and Samuelson 
Roles as Assistant 
Comptroller General 
M r. Grosshans Tell us a little bit about the roles of you and Sammy. Maybe Sammy was 

more impacted than you were, because he was running one-third or one- 
half of GAO and all of a sudden, you know, he was kind of put in this 
position where he had to oversee generally what was going on. And you 
were in a similar position on the defense side. Tell us a little bit about 
how that worked from your view. 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans Chip [George] Breen. 

M r. Morris And earlier than that, Joe Lund had been my assistant. And I spent a lot 
of personal time on the productivity project. I had to write the reports 
on productivity. And I also worked on special projects for Elmer. He was 
interested in the American Society of Public Administration and its 
affairs, and he wanted me to spend about a quarter of my time, for a 
while, on helping it develop as an organization. 

Well, I think that each of us undoubtedly proceeded in our own fashion 
and for different reasons. Sammy, of course, had an extensive back- 
ground and had grown with the organization and its people. And, I 
guess, Sammy was looking toward the day when he was going to start 
phasing down anyhow and retiring. That’s what I assume. I never talked 
to him about it. My own view of my role was that it was to be that of a 
catalyst, a communication link, an adviser, and a facilitator, both to 
Elmer and to the division heads-you, Fred [Shafer], Dick Gutmann, Hy 
Krieger, and so on. I didn’t have any staff, I had one young assistant, as 
I recall- 

So, in a sense, I was a utility and a project free-wheeler, available to do 
anything that at the time seemed to be desirable and necessary. And 
Elmer understood that role, as far as I was concerned. He supported it. 
That’s what he wanted me to be. 

The other thought I always had in mind was that I was going to step out 
of that role at the time that made the best sense. And it was in 1974 that 
Sam Hughes and I sat down one morning and said, “The time has come 
to get out of the line,” and let Elmer work directly (as he learned how to 
do) with these division heads. 

Page 16 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

And we went to Elmer and told him the time had come. He didn’t 
disagree. 

M r. Eschwege The organization chart really didn’t disclose that kind of relationship. It 
looks like a straight line; every division had to go through either one of 
you Assistant Comptrollers General to get to Elmer. But that was not 
your understanding of how it went. 

M r. Morris No. When Elmer had his weekly staff meetings, the people at the table 
who did the talking were the division heads, not Sammy and I. We occa- 
sionally had some comments to make. When we had the issue area plan- 
ning sessions, it was the division heads who reported on plans that they 
had developed, and I did not, in my role, clear these reports. 

I frequently got into individual cases, which Elmer had a special interest 
in, or which I did for some reason. But my concept was that I was in the 
line to do what Elmer wanted done, to be a facilitator, a communicator, 
and a helper to get this structure fully in place, 

As far as I was concerned, that was a role I could play. I understood that 
role and liked it. I didn’t want to be a line operator in the sense of having 
to drive the organization. Elmer wanted to be the top influence on that 
kind of leadership. I wanted to help him. 

M r. FCschwege You think your division directors understood that kind of relationship? 

M r. Morris I’d have to ask Werner. I know today that when I talk to people like Hy 
Krieger, they understood it. 

M r. Grosshans WeIl, you’ve already indicated one area where you got very close. And I 
think we had a lot of contacts with you in the productivity area, for 
example. 

M r. Morris Yes. That was my special love. 

M r. Grosshans There are certain areas you kept very, very close to, and others from 
which you distanced yourself much further. 

The Planning Process Let me just follow up one additional item that we’ve talked about a little 
bit already, and I think it was a key part of both your style of manage- 
ment and Elmer’s. That was the planning. Yet maybe it’s worthwhile to 
just talk a little more about what your perception was and how you read 

Page 17 



InterviewWithThomasD.Morria 

the boss, from a standpoint of how well it was being pulled off. We did 
go through several stops and starts during this period on this. 

You already mentioned you brought Conrardy in after [Harry] Kensky, 
and so on. I worked with Conrardy and so did [John D.] Heller. You may 
recall the two of us came up with a more detailed, longer-range type of 
plan. We were guinea pigs on that, but nothing really ever came of it. 
Most of the organization was not interested in projecting beyond the 
annual work plan, yet I think that’s really what most of you were look- 
ing for. Why was it so hard to get at those type of issues? I think we do a 
much better job today. I think Chuck Bowsher has really put the plan- 
ning-that longer range perspective- in place in GAO. I’m  curious about 
how you see that. 

M r. Morris 

M r, Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

I can’t really make very much of a contribution here because this wasn’t 
something I was heavily involved in. It, again, I think, predated my com- 
ing in. I did run into Conrardy in Seattle and in San Francisco, and I told 
Elmer that here was a man who had a lot of imagination and ideas about 
how to structure the planning process. I believe that may have led to his 
being brought in. I admired that whole process of evolution during the 
period I was here, and I’ve admired it since. I think we were breaking 
new ground. We were trying to do something that hadn’t been done. It’s 
not done well in most agencies in the government, The concept of the 
issue area, and the hearings within GAO itself on those issues and how 
they translated into projects, I thought, was a discipline that, while 
untried and experimental, began to pay off rather early on, even though 
it’s been improved immensely over time. 

So I think we can be very proud of getting it going as we did. 

I hope that out of efforts like this, certain lessons-learned case studies 
can be prepared for the right audiences. This is certainly one of the key 
candidates on how to evolve a planning process that works in a profes- 
sional structure. 

I think that the key in this whole area is to turn it from the specific job 
orientation to more of “Where’s the organization going?” And we seem 
to have had a hard time making that turn, because I think most of us got 
fairly comfortable with talking about the specific jobs. 

Well, I just think that it was the sheer difficulty of changing habits and 
ways of thinking that you find in any organization. The fact that GAO 
had the courage to attack this and learn as it went along was the really 

Page18 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

exciting thing to me. Just the fact that you got together and talked about 
future job ideas, as compared with the alternative of a job at a time 
flowing through (on what was it, Form loo?) made all the difference. I 
was surprised that we did as well as we did. I remember that when Peter 
Drucker came in in 1975 and made a talk, Conrardy and I spent about 2 
hours with Peter (before he made that talk in the auditorium) telling 
him about the issue area plan. And he was really complimentary and 
excited about what he was hearing. 

Postreorganization 
Assessment and 
Changes 
M r. Grosshans Was there any kind of postreorganization assessment? In other words, 

after a couple of years or so, did we ever sit down and review as to how 
well we pulled this off and how well it was going? 

M r. Morris You would have to answer that, Werner, because I left, you remember, 
in early 1976, and I don’t recall any formal effort. And perhaps that’s 
one of the lessons we learned. We didn’t do well in that. 

M r. Grosshans Of course, we made some changes following that. And, I think that, to a 
large extent, environmental issues forced us into some changes, for 
example, establishing the Energy and Minerals Division, PAD [Program 
Analysis Division], and IPE [Institute for Program Evaluation]. And then 
later on we’ll talk a little bit about your coming back in the 1980s time 
frame, when we again realigned the defense area. 

M r. Morris Well, yes. And I think that in Elmer’s mind-1 shouldn’t put words in his 
mouth-his ability to sit down once a week in these planning sessions 
and go over the agenda, as it were, and talk face to face with top man- 
agement was, in a sense, a constant opportunity for assessment. If there 
were any real problems, they should emerge and surface in those 
sessions. 

Page 19 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Role in the Federal 
Personnel and 
Compensation 
Division 
M r. Grosshans One thing I neglected to touch on is your special role in overseeing the 

Federal Personnel and Compensation Division. It took a while before we 
assigned a director. You were pinch-hitting there for quite some time. 
Can you shed some light on that? 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris I guess so, particularly the military side. 

M r. Eschwege I would like to ask one more question on the Financial and General Man- 
agement Studies Division. How did you recruit people for that division? 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

Well, you simply put it in the right way. I was pinch-hitting. There was a 
question in Elmer’s mind as to whether we needed to augment the GAO 
talent base with somebody who was an experienced, remarkable expert 
in personnel matters. And we did some recruiting. I did it personally. 
While we found qualified people, we didn’t find people who really fit 
our scene well. And I thought Forrest Browne, when he stepped in, did a 
marvelous job. We got people like Roz Kleeman, if you recall, and the 
others, and that function has done very well. And Roz, as you know, is 
one of the most respected personnel experts in Washington, D.C., today. 

But that was the only reason I held that job on an acting basis for a 
while. 

Your particular interest in that area and your background in defense, I 
would assume, had something to do with that, too. 

Except for the Productivity Staff under Don Kull, I didn’t personally get 
very much involved. As I recall, Don Scantlebury pretty much led the 
way, and we helped him when he wanted help. But I think we looked to 
him to organize. 

I guess what I’m  really getting at is that there was some concern at the 
time that the people, especially in the accounting area, that were trans- 
ferred over there were not those that were desperately needed by that 
division but those that the other divisions could easily do without. Did 
you get that kind of a flavor out of it? 

Page 20 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Morris I don’t remember that I did, but it’s quite possible that happened. And, if 
it was happening, I would have probably said, “Well, I understood why, 
even though I didn’t like it.” 

I see. Werner alluded to some adjustments that were made to the reor- 
ganization of 1972, in fact, while you were still here. We had at least two 
new staffs established. One was the Energy Staff, and the other one was 
the Budget Analysis Group under Harry Havens. Did you get involved in 
those, too? 

Not really, except to be supportive where I could and to admire the 
efforts of Harry from the very first day and the things he was able to 
accomplish. 

Now Elmer, to his great credit, was his own organization expert, his own 
management expert, his own leadership expert. He kept seeing things he 
wanted to do, and he moved when he felt the time was right, using peo- 
ple like me where we could make a contribution but quietly bypassing us 
where we couldn’t, in his view. 

Did you know Monte Canfield and Harry Havens before they came here? 

No. 

As you mentioned earlier, you kind of volunteered to get out of the line, 
with respect to the divisions, in 1974. But you stayed on for a while. 
And, again, on paper, it looks like you went back into this so-called man- 
agement area with Clerio Pin and those people. 

That’s correct. 

What was your objective there in that short period? 

Well, when it looked like the mission that we had seen for the Assistant 
Comptroller General in the reorganization phase had been accomplished, 
I said to Elmer, “I’d like to resume what I was doing before the reorgani- 
zation and work with Clerio and Dick Brown and the others in the 
administrative management side and then to take projects as they come 
along that you want me to work on.” It was that simple. 

Page 21 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Resignation in 1975 
and Career, 1975-1980 
M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

Now going on in a chronological fashion, you left us in 1975. The 
announcement said it was your retirement, but I think that’s an error 
because you did not really retire. 

Yes I did. [Laughter] 

Well, you should. But, to your credit, you didn’t sit home in an armchair, 
and you still don’t. 

NO. 

You went to Florida for a short while. W ill you just tell us about the 
different things you did until, in effect, you came back to GAO back in 
1980, and don’t forget that you were Inspector General at HEW [Depart- 
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare] for a while. 

You’ve got to remember that I grew up in what I caI1 management analy- 
sis, management consulting work. Projects have been my way of life all 
my life. 

When I left here to go to Florida, there was a tentative plan to move 
down there and work in the state government. I had a nice job that I 
worked at for about 6 months But the change of location just didn’t 
work out from a family point of view. And, fortunately, we had not sold 
our home, so wi came on back. 

The Brookings Institution, which I had known well, came after me to be 
one of their senior training types for these seminar groups they bring 
together within the government and with business executives. Lots of 
fun Great job. And I did that for a year. At conferences that I ran, 
Elmer was a frequent speaker, and people like Clerio would come. 

I spoke to some. 

Great. Well, they’re fun. They’re very worthwhile. 

Then the administration changed and Joseph Califano came after me to 
join him at HEW, where he was Secretary, and the Congress had just 

Page 22 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

passed a statute creating the Inspector General [IG] for HEW. It was the 
first statutory IG in town. And Joe says, “I don’t know whether this will 
work or not, but will you undertake it?” I said, “I’d be glad to.” And it 
turned out to be the most interesting position I’ve ever had. For about 3 
years, we tried all kinds of important techniques of ferreting out “fraud, 
abuse, and waste,” as the law put it, mainly on the part of providers of 
HEW financial services, through the states and so on. And the function 
was so pleasing to Representative [L. H.] Fountain, who was the author 
of the IG statute, that he sponsored another bill in 1978, creating IGs in 
12 agencies, and the number has continued to rise. 

At the end of the period, Joe Califano upset some of the White House 
staff and Carter asked him to step down. When Joe left, I decided that 
his IG ought to leave at the same time and allow the new secretary to 
have her own IG, which she did. And I was asked to go over to GSA [Gen- 
eral Services Administration] and be the Commissioner of Federal Sup- 
ply in 1980, which I enjoyed doing, until the end of the year, when 
Elmer got hold of me and said, “I’ll be retiring in 1981 and I’d appreciate 
it if you could spend a little time helping me assess where we stand, 
particularly in the defense area, if you can.” Well, I was free, and gladly 
did it. 

Return to GAO in 
1980; Work in the 
Defense Area 

r 

M r. Grosshans Well, you’ve already touched on your coming back. Can you shed some 
light on how you got involved in the next realignment of the defense 
groups? As you know, Bob Moot studied that from June to September of 
1980, and I guess your entry back into the defense area must have had 
some relationship to that. 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

If it did, I’m  not aware of it, Werner. I knew Bob had been here. He and I, 
I’m  sure, had a brief chat, but it didn’t contribute much to what I saw as 
the task that Elmer gave me when I came back. 

Well, when you came back, you kind of assumed the role of pulling these 
various defense and even ID groups kind of together. Your office was set 
up in a way where you had Dick Gutmann helping you on the planning 
and operations side and Bill Martin helping you on the field operations 

Page 23 



IntmviewWithThotnasD.Morria 

M r. Grosshans 

M r+ Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

relations side, and the rest of the divisions kind of looked, I guess, to YOU 
for some guidance. Is that a good way of putting it‘? 

M r. Morris You’ve got it far too broadly. [Laughter] 

What Elmer wanted to do in that transition period, getting ready for the 
new President and Secretary of Defense, was to see how we were strut- 
tured in the defense arena particularly -under Walt Sheley, yourself, 
and Don Horan in FTCD. Those are the areas that I have spent a lot of 
time talking to people about; thinking about; asking questions about; and 
talking to people who had left GAO, like Jerry Stolarow. I came to the 
conclusion that it was time to do a little reformulating that made sense, 
to me anyhow, by creating MASAD [Mission Analysis and Systems Acqui- 
sition Division] and PLRD [Procurement, Logistics, and Readiness 
Division]. 

That’s right. But the changes that we made were really quite small, 
when you boil it right down. What we basically did was to shift the pro- 
curement from PSAD [Procurement and Systems Acquisition Division] 
into PLRD and we shifted 01, the communications area, from the Logis- 
tics and Communications Division into MASAD. So it seemed to be a rela- 
tively small change. 

That was the conclusion reached. Shifting C31 was one of the more 
important changes, I think. But Walt Sheley had spent a lot of personal 
time on it and had recruited the gentleman that came in from Defense as 
head of that function, Warren Reed. In the procurement area, we were, 
maybe in my mind, doing a little groundbreaking in that we were clearly 
separating out the major systems area that Walt Sheley and Don Day 
were running and hoping to give more attention, through Bob Gilroy, to 
the procurement function in the civilian agency sense and the GSA-DLA 
[Defense Logistics Agency] sense than you do when you’ve got them in 
competition with major systems. That was the idea. 

Readiness, I thought, was one of the areas that it was time we gave more 
stress to. But these were refinements at best, as you say. 

The other thing that was done in that period, and a time I look back on 
with pleasure, was that Elmer sent a letter to the new Secretary of 
Defense, Caspar Weinberger. 

That’s right. We’re going to talk a little more about that. First, how do 
you assess Elmer’s action just a few months before he was ready to step 

P3ge24 



Interview With Thomarr D. Morris 

down to bring about this particular realignment? Was there, as you saw 
it, a compelling reason to make this change at that particular time? It 
seemed kind of late in the game, I guess, to some of us. 

M r. Morris Werner, to be honest, it just never entered my mind as being a problem. 
Elmer wanted to leave a structure as tidy as he could for his successor. 
And, at that time, he didn’t know who it would be. And that was strictly 
the only motivation I saw in it, and I guess that was one of the reasons it 
was not done with much fanfare and didn’t involve much else. In looking 
back, as you say, a new Comptroller General is going to have to make up 
his own mind what his style is to be. And, had we known it was going to 
be Chuck Bowsher, we might not have wanted to do anything, because 
of his background. 

Work on the 
Procurement Issue 
M r. Grosshans You touched on an area we talked about earlier-productivity. Of 

course, that was dear to your heart. You touched on another one just a 
minute ago, and that was procurement. And I recall that you got very 
much involved in that, and you and Bob, in essence, did the survey in 
this whole procurement area and laid a foundation maybe for what we 
have today as a procurement issue area. I remember that you and he 
went around and interviewed most of the key agency officials in town. 

Do you want to talk just a little bit about that and why you saw this as 
such an emerging issue in need of GAO attention? 

M r. Morris Well, that was not a new feeling on my part. I had felt that way about 
procurement from at least 1961, when I became Assistant Secretary of 
Defense. And I think that history bears this out, as can be seem almost 
daily in The Washington Post. Procurement is a highly sensitive, highly 
volatile area because of its size and its impact on companies all over this 
country and because of the fact that we’ve never really solved the prob- 
lem of how best to manage the function and its policy, both between the 
Congress and the executive branch. If you’ll remember, a Commission on 
Government Procurement, COGP we called it, was formed in 1970 by the 
Congress, with legislative and executive branch membership-Hoover 
Commission style. Elmer was a statutory member; the group spent 2 
years making studies. And Paul Dembling, Bert Hall, and I, among 

Page 26 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

others, were heavily involved in those efforts. J im Webb was a member 
of the Commission. 

COGP persuaded Elmer of the great importance of procurement as a vital 
and sensitive function. And he feels that way today. That’s the reason 
we have this group called the Procurement Round Table. We’re all very 
seriously concerned. We haven’t been able to really resolve some of 
these issues well enough from a public point of view. We’ve made some 
progress technically, but not enough from a public credibility point of 
view. I think there are many years of work ahead of us. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

The team that you put together there, in overseeing the defense area 
(we already touched on some of that)-Martin and Gutmann and so 
on-did you design that? Or was that pretty much in place when you 
came back into this picture? 

I frankly don’t recall any great effort on my part. We had Walt Sheley 
and Don Day in the Major Systems area, and that was an excellent team, 
we thought. You and Don Horan were outstanding with an outstanding 
team. The work that was being done was highly respected on the Hill. 
Bob Gilroy I had gotten to know a little bit and think highly of, and he 
was motivated to want to try that procurement area, and I thought that 
made awfully good sense. It was an opportunity. It’s nothing more mys- 
terious than that, as I can recall. 

Management Style 
M r. Grosshans Let’s talk a little bit about the management style that you brought to 

GAO. I guess one way to describe you might be “workaholic.” How do 
you react to that? 

M r. Morris Well, I’ve been a “workaholic,” in a sense, all my life, in that I’ve 
enjoyed my work and liked the fact that hard work often paid off. I’ve 
held about 20 jobs over a career, and each job presumably was more 
important than the last one. 

I’m  essentially a staff person. I enjoy doing hands-on work, working for 
people like Staats and McNamara and others who like staff help and 
want people who can do projects pretty much from start to finish, with 
small teams, and do them quickly. 

Page 26 



Mr. Grosshans 

Mr. Morris 

Mr. Grosshans 

Mr. Morris 

Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

r 

That’s the background I brought Elmer. He knew it. He had watched me 
work when I was in consulting. BOB used to hire consulting firms to make 
studies around town. I did one at HUD [Department of Housing and 
Urban Development] in those days and one at GSA for Elmer. So that 
style is simply my nature. 

You’re a prolific note taker, Some of us marveled about how much you 
could find to take notes about in some of those meetings, and I was 
amazed. I never knew exactly what you did with those. But I do remem- 
ber being in your office one day, and you opened your right-hand desk 
drawer and pulled out one of those steno note pads. You went back and 
found notes from exactly that meeting that we were talking about, and 
you read back to us the notes that you had taken 

So, apparently, this is something that you have followed in your career, 
taking very careful notes and being able to find them. A lot of us take 
notes, but we cannot always find them again. 

Well, that’s one of the things you learn as a young person, in the man- 
agement/consulting kind of work. Interviews, taking notes, and having 
recall for the client are all part of the game. 

You did a lot of other things also that we haven’t talked about, and I 
think you deserve an awful lot of credit. They included techniques in 
improving internal communications. You were big, as was Mr. Staats, on 
meetings, getting us together as groups to talk to each other and to 
review what was coming up in the coming week; you had breakfasts, 
lunches. Talk a little bit about that and about what your underlying 
motives were in using some of these techniques. 

Well, again, not to bore you with simplistic things-teamwork, particu- 
larly in big organizations, is so important. It’s again something that’s 
been lost in our old Pentagon, I’m afraid, in the last decade. We learned 
over there that having breakfast meetings once or twice a week with our 
service counterparts, both military and civilian, was a way to get to 
know each other, to share ideas and problems, and to make progress 
together. 

And that kind of lessons learned certainly followed me after the Penta- 
gon days over here and elsewhere, and I would heartily advocate it for 
young staff people today. 

Page 27 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans You did something else, Tom, that you ought to talk a little bit about, 
and that is forcing us to go up with you to the Hill. I use those words 
very carefully because some of us kind of felt like we almost had to be 
dragged up there in some of the sessions we had with the Hill staff, par- 
ticularly those with Armed Services, which was a very tough committee 
for us to get close to. We had much better relations with Appropriations. 
You may recall we used to go up there periodically, about every 6 
months, and lay out for them what each of us in our respective areas 
planned to do* I think that probably has served us very, very well, and 
maybe some of the better relations that we have today were started 
with your program there. 

Again, that kind of communication I learned in the early days with the 
Pentagon, when getting along with the Hill was an essential technique of 
being able to solve problems. Let me give you just one example. I became 
Assistant Secretary of Defense for Manpower in the Vietnam period, and 
things like minorities and open housing around bases were terribly 
important in those days, very controversial. The President was person- 
ally interested. 

I went over to see Chairman Mendel Rivers, from South Carolina, and 
his staff director, Russ Blandford, and told them about our problems. I 
said, “Gentlemen, we’ve simply got to declare off limits housing that 
won’t open up to minorities around our major bases.” Rivers thought a 
minute, and he said, “I understand you; I can’t approve it, but I’m  not 
going to fight you.” He stayed quiet. 

Well, it was that kind of relationship that got things done in those tender 
Vietnam years, for example, and I just had learned the habit of how to 
do that. 

You also did similar things for establishing contacts and maybe opening 
doors in the agencies. You may recall that we went down to TRADOC [U.S. 
Army Training and Doctrine Command] and met with General Creech 
down there and got to know his team, and we briefed them on what we 
planned to do. What you really did was to take all of us down there, and 
they got, for the first time, a good appreciation of what GAO planned to 
do in the defense arena. We also brought in top agency people, and we 
set up the Defense Consultant Panel. Any other points that come to 
mind? 

No. But you’re really again touching on Elmer Staats’ willingness to sup- 
port that kind of outreach and open communication, which, I think, has 

Page 28 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

made so much of a difference. The briefing of new Cabinet members is 
something that Elmer believed in and had practiced in the old Budget 
Bureau. And I just think that you folks have done a marvelous job in 
that whole area. 

Role in Special 
Initiatives 
Dr. Trask During both of your terms at GAO, there were a number of special initia- 

tives undertaken. I think you were involved in these in one way or 
another, and let’s talk about two or three of those now. 

First of all, right now we’re looking ahead about 7 years to GAO'S 75th 
anniversary. But you were here when the 50th anniversary celebration 
took place; that was quite an undertaking. What was your role in that? 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

Dr. Trask 

Well, I must admit that I don’t vividly recall any particular role that I 
had, except to be one of the participants. Maybe my mind just doesn’t 
recall it. 

Well, I think, Tom, that you did some of it. And I don’t know to what 
extent you were involved. But if you didn’t get some of the guest speak- 
ers over here, at least you kind of advised us of what kinds of issues we 
might raise with them. For instance, I had a personal experience with 
George Shultz, who at that time was Director of OMB [Office of Manage- 
ment and Budget]. He came here and we were all allowed to ask him 
questions. So you kind of made sure that we focused correctly on some 
of the things that we might talk about. And, to that extent, I recall your 
role. But, of course, you know best what else you did. 

I would say it’s just not vivid. I know we did a good job, because Elmer 
wouldn’t have done anything else. 

It was a very festive occasion, and the talks were published, you know, 
in a book. 

Another interesting development during these years was the contro- 
versy over GAO'S review of the NASA [National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration] Space Shuttle Program. Do you remember that? 

Page 29 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris Again, not with any vividness. I know that we met with the head of 
NASA on more than one occasion, but I don’t recall any particular 
involvement. 

Dr. Trask 

M r, Morris 

What about your role in testimony at hearings? Did you do much of that 
and, if so, on what kinds of subjects? 

It was quite selective. The last hearing I remember was one at which 
Bob Gilroy and Rollee Efros and I were the team who testified before 
Jack Brooks on the multiyear procurement idea that was then being pro- 
moted with high GAO interest. But that was because I had a special input 
to GAO support of multiyear procurement, and Elmer wanted me to 
testify. 

At budget times, while I was in the administrative side, I was always 
part of the witness team, but not a particularly outstanding part of that 
team. 

So I guess, on the whole, rather little testimony was my role. Elmer had 
an awful lot, of course, as did you folks, Henry and Werner, who really 
did the work that was so important to GAO'S mission, in describing our 
contribution to the Congress. 

Staats Letter to 
Weinberger, 1981 
Dr. Trask Another interesting subject that you referred to earlier was the letter 

from M r. Staats to Secretary Weinberger in January 1981, on improving 
DOD operations. I have a copy of it here. The package is quite large. 
What were the origins and purposes of the letter? 

M r. Morris I’m  not positive of the origins, but when I came back in late 1980 to take 
a look at the existing structure, one of the early ideas that surfaced- 
and it may have been Walt Sheley who was involved-was that on the 
basis of our most recent years of reviews of defense, we ought to be 
prepared to brief the new Secretary of Defense on some of the key ini- 
tiatives that he ought to attack. And just talking to the GAO staff people, 
we gathered together these key ideas and wrote a very simple letter, 
which Elmer immediately grasped and approved. He said, “That’s the 
way to do it.” 

Page 30 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans You and I also were up and testified before several committees on some 
of those issues, One item you may remember we had a hard time sup- 
porting is the 25-percent savings on competitive procurement. 

M r. Morris Well, I’ll tell you, that goes back a long way. [Laughter] 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans I think that for the record, I want to mention that to the best of my 
recollection you deserve full credit for that, Tom. You were the one who 
told us that this would be a good idea, and all of us then sat down and 
said, “Okay, what are the key issues. 1” It did give us an opportunity to 
talk about those broader issues that we felt very strongly should be 
addressed. And I think that was kind of an early form of the transition 
reports that Chuck Bowsher has issued in this past year. So I think, 
Tom, that you were kind of the initiator of those transition reports. 

One other thing I recall that was a major input. Do you remember Lefty 
Anderson of the Surveys and Investigations [S&I] staff? He came over 
here and said, “I want to get all the GAO reports that are going to help me 
in this next administration.” You took that one on, and we gave him the 
biggest bundle of good material that I think has ever been produced. 

GAO first produced that figure in a Hassell Bell report in 1961. And 
McNamara said, “If GAO says it’s 25 percent, that’s what we’re going to 
take credit for.” 

This letter to Weinberger in January of 1981 is very direct and very 
detailed. What kind of response did you get from Defense? 

Well, Frank Carlucci came in as the Deputy Secretary and brought Vince 
Puritan0 as his assistant. They grabbed these ideas immediately. They 
produced what were then known as the Carlucci initiatives, of which 
there were 31 or 32, and I think, in fact, everything in that letter was 
involved in one or more of the initiatives. 

But the one that grabbed immediate interest was the multiyear procure- 
ment idea, which we spent an awful lot of time on here at GAO. And 
Defense went to the Hill immediately and asked for a priority to do mul- 
tiyear buying. They got it with some restructures that they’re still com- 
plaining about, and we’re responsible for the restructures. We agreed 
with Brooks that there ought to be a certain amount of caution in the 
way you go about this. But I think it’s resulted in truly an important 
savings* 

Page 31 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans It did get press coverage. It was a public document. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

DO you recall the heading we used for the multiyear procurement area? 

No. 

I think that, just for the record, we ought to introduce it. It was the 
second heading in the procurement area, and it read, “Second, multiyear 
contracting is an idea whose time has come.” 

Okay. 

Did M r. Weinberger respond personally? Or were there any contacts 
between Staats and Weinberger on this letter? 

We had conversations, I know, with Carlucci and Puritano, but I can’t 
document them very clearly except to know that there was an immedi- 
ate interest, And one would expect them to respond because they knew 
Elmer. They’d known him from the Budget Bureau era and the HEW era 
and so on. 

As I recall, we did get a response from the Secretary appreciating our 
identifying these areas. Now several of those, like you point out, Tom, 
have been implemented. On the other hand, others have not. Maybe 
toward the tail end of this discussion we can pick up on a few of those 
areas and just get your input. I had hoped we could talk a little bit about 
what your views might be on that or maybe get your counsel as to how 
we might even address them today. I think there are a couple of those 
areas that are still very much on the table but haven’t been properly 
addressed. 

Did the press pay any attention to this letter? Or was it known that it 
had been sent? What was the reaction there? 

Yes. Again, I honestly can’t document it. There was a major hearing that 
Werner referred to. Was it before the House Armed Services Committee? 

Yes. 

Les Aspin, I remember, was on the Committee. GAO witnesses were 
Elmer and a group of us, including Werner and me; there must have been 
five or six of us at the table on this letter and the initiatives. 

Page 32 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

Dr. Trask So the general conclusion of this experience was that it was worthwhile 
and that it had resulted in something very positive? 

M r. Morris Yes. No question. It was really capitalizing on and communicating what 
GAO had been advocating for some time in a condensed way so that it 
would get the attention of the new Secretary right away. 

Dr. Trask Had anything like this ever been done earlier by GAO? 

M r. Morris There had been, at least in a sense of meetings with and briefings of new 
secretaries. I remember, Werner, that we briefed Elliot Richardson and 
Jim Schlesinger. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Eschwege 

We had briefing books that we put together. But we didn’t actually com- 
municate publicly some of those ideas. I think that this was kind of a 
first, as I recall. 

If I recall correctly, the Congressional Research Service or some such 
group had put together a document and then we had a GAO section in it 
where we would comment on their comments. And that was made avail- 
able, not in a public document but to anybody up on the Hill that wanted 
it, I guess. Tom, so you came back-getting back to the chronology-in 
late 1980, and you saw Elmer leaving in 1981, but you stayed on for 
some time longer. I believe you left-was it early in 1982? 

Last Work in GAO, 
1981 and After 
M r. Morris I believe so. It was only a short period. I had known Chuck Bowsher in 

Defense. He asked me to stay on a bit and be helpful to him, and I was 
glad to do it. And I had a chance to go out to American University [AU] 
and work on a project, and did that for a couple of months. 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

When you went to American University, was this while you still worked 
here or after you left? 

After I left, I went there. But I stayed on GAO'S payroll, I think, as a 
consultant. I did wander back and forth several times. 

Page 33 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege This was not as a consultant to us though, was it? 

M r. Morris No, As part of your staff, I came back for a while. I’ve forgotten the 
time interval exactly. I was of general assistance to Chuck, as I recall. I 
had my office down there where I’d been, and this was one of the things 
that Chuck asked me to keep an eye on for a little while. 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Eschwege There was an interim period where Milt Socolar was the Acting Comp- 
troller General, and I’m  sure you were helpful to him, too. All of us were 
a bit apprehensive, waiting to see who the new Comptroller General 
would be. Did you help Chuck in any way with getting ready for confir- 
mation or any of those kinds of things? 

I don’t believe so. I did have several chats with him as he came aboard, 
on organization and management. But nothing very great. I came back 
for a while after my AU experience, where I broke my arm. I got 
involved at GAO for a short period on that CAMIS Project. 

I remember that very distinctly. Now that was an ambitious project to 
try and computerize not only our program operations but also our fiscal 
operations. And it sounded good, but it didn’t really make much prog- 
ress, did it? 

Well, I don’t think that it’s anything I ought to try to comment on. I 
know you’ve made a lot of progress here at GAO in your management 
information systems, and GAO probably is one of the great leaders in this 
town today. 

And then, of course, you continued to be involved in some of the NAPA 
[National Academy of Public Administration] activities, and you are to 
this day, I suppose. 

Yes. 

And that probably got you in touch with GAO, as Chuck Bowsher initi- 
ated the strong management reviews. 

Yes. 

And did you help on some of those? 

Page 34 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris Well, I came back about 3 or 4 months with Gene Dodaro early in the 
GMR [general management reviews] period to help think about tech- 
niques, candidate studies, and things like that. We interviewed a lot of 
people, like Sam Hughes and Elmer Staats, as to their views of what we 
ought to be doing. I helped on that. 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

This was not a full-time job though, was it? 

It was for about 3 months. 

What year was that? About 1982 or 1983? 

Yes. I think it was more like 1983, possibly 1984, when I helped Gene 
Dodaro and Earl Walter in their planning. And I’ve kept in touch a little 
bit with what they’re doing. I think its one of those initiatives that has 
promise and importance if it can be done properly. 

M r. Eschwege You also helped Policy on one of their booklets that received a lot of 
acclaim, 

M r. Morris You gentlemen are the real producers. Well done. 

M r. Grossham We appreciated that, Tom, I think it came off very well. Chuck was very 
pleased with it. 

Dr. Trask Was this the Serving the Congress booklet? 

M r. Grosshans That’s right. 

Comments on GAO 
Personnel 
Dr. Trask During your time at GAO, you worked with and got to know a lot of peo- 

ple and you studied the culture. I’d like to give you a chance to talk 
about GAO personnel, their strengths and weaknesses, and things of that 
sort. 

M r. Morris I would first like to observe that having been in management consulting 
all my life, I’ve seen a lot of organizations of many kinds, in and outside 
government, and I have to rate GAO at the very top of the heap. And I’ve 

Page 36 

Y 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

often wondered what makes for its greatness. I think there are two 
major factors. One is its leadership, the good fortune that it’s enjoyed, 
the continuity of that leadership over a 15-year tenure, and such great 
incumbents as Staats and Bowsher. 

But the other is the staff itself. Now I had this rare opportunity during 
that 6-month interview period to get out into every field office and to 
meet many of the staff people at the top for round-table discussions 
over a day or two at a time, and I can say that I can characterize in 
general terms the greatness of this staff, as well as some of the vulnera- 
bilities that I think exist in maintaining that greatness. 

First, I have not met anybody in GAO over the years I’ve known it who 
didn’t possess the following characteristics. One is the courage and 
determination these folks had in doing their tasks. There’s no fear of the 
unknown. There’s absolute loyalty, dedication, and integrity. It’s just an 
unusual personality trait. Second is a willingness to experiment and 
innovate, which in many government organizations is just nonexistent, 
Third is a passion to produce results, which is partly due to the kind of 
work we do and to the opportunity that it presents. Fourth is a great 
learning ability. Fifth is an ability to function without oversight and 
under the widest variety of working conditions, geographically as well 
as in other respects. Sixth is a versatility throughout a career. 

There are undoubtedly many other characteristics that one could men- 
tion, but these are the ones that come to my mind as I think about why 
this staff is so good. 

Now it has its vulnerabilities or limitations on its opportunities to be 
even better. One is the need for working experience in other cultures, 
especially the management culture and the management of government 
agencies in particular. There’s a need for more external experiences of 
this type. 

Elmer started introducing experiences like going to IW [Industrial Col- 
lege of the Armed Forces], the Interchange with Industry Program, and 
the rotation to the Hill and back. Those are great, great opportunities. 

I often hope that there will be a way, for some people at least, to rotate 
in and out of the executive branch, so that they get to understand what 
happens inside those organizations on a day-to-day basis. It would just 
make them stronger. 

Page 36 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Grosshans I second that, because I’ve been involved, as you know, in such an 
exchange program on my own, not necessarily because of GAO. I spent a 
couple of years with the Postal Service during a time when it went 
through the change of becoming a government corporation. And you’re 
absolutely right. When one sees what happens in an organization and 
views GAO, then one becomes much more appreciative of what the organ- 
ization is all about and what it can do. 

I think we’ve done a little bit of that through the Senior Executive Can- 
didates Program. I remember Marty Ferber going to-the Navy was it? 
And that’s a start. 

That’s good. And there might be some two-way-street opportunities, 
where you want to bring in people from the executive branch, like a Dot 
[David 0.1 Cooke in Defense, for a tour. 

Another of the vulnerability areas is the obsession with the thrill of 
being the critic, or the whistle-blower. That’s natural in this kind of 
environment, but I think it’s something people have to watch, so as not 
to get overly obsessed with that motivation. 

Another vulnerability to watch is what I call a passionate stubbornness, 
once satisfied with the facts, that can lead to distorted perspectives. 
Again, I’m  as guilty as others, but it occurs so easily in this environment. 

Another is getting overly accustomed to latitude without checks and bal- 
ances. The freedom that your folks have under decentralization is really 
phenomenal, and to learn how to conduct oneself with integrity in that 
environment is an objective that one has to watch and be aware of. 

And, lastly, I would note a temptation to be overresponsive to clients 
and a temptation to please too much and to lose a little bit of objectivity 
because of that. 

But these are just observations of pluses and things to watch for. 

One of the things that has interested me about GAO personnel is the 
number of people who have spent their whole careers here or who have 
had long careers here. And it seems to me that this is more prevalent in 
GAO than it is in the executive agencies, at least to the extent that I know 
about. What effect do you think this has on GAO? 

Page 37 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris Well, I think it has a tremendous effect. And the fact that GAO is able to 
go to campus and has been doing so for many years, doing hands-on 
recruiting, is important. I think that once you get people in this environ- 
ment, the motivation is so great and so strong that you’re going to keep 
some of the very best indefinitely and should try to, with training of a 
rotational nature being available. 

Dr. Trask 

M r. Morris 

One of the things M r. Staats did-and you’re a good example of it, of 
course-was to bring in some people from the outside, particularly at 
upper levels. Is that a necessary activity? 

I think a little bit of that is quite useful, if you pick the people carefully. 
But just as important, maybe more so, are these panels of outside advis- 
ers and consultants that we’ve used so effectively over the years. They 
give you perspectives that are just unavailable to most executive branch 
agencies. 

Reflections on GAO 
Career 
M r. Grosshans Tom, at this stage, what we’d like to do is just talk a little bit about your 

reflections on the various exposures you’ve had to GAO. As you pointed 
out, you’ve been in a number of different roles. You’ve helped us in 
some of the tough reorganization periods, you’ve been with us for sev- 
eral stints, and you have even helped us after that on a consultant basis. 
What would you say, looking back at all these experiences with GAO, are 
some of your accomplishments that you would want to talk about? What 
comes to mind from some of those experiences that you feel particularly 
good about? 

M r. Morris Well, I hadn’t thought of answering that question in that particular 
light, but the opportunity to have gotten to know GAO and to contribute 
to its leadership and structuring has been one of the highlights of my 
whole life, without any question. 

I think the real challenges are to be sure we sustain the leadership great- 
ness that we’ve enjoyed, to encourage the Congress to maintain the stan- 
dards it set when it chose Chuck Bowsher through this new 
congressional committee technique, and to support the continued 
enhancement of the personnel side of this organization. And, finally, I 

Page 38 



Interview With Thomas D. Morrb 

think that GAO offers many opportunities for lessons learned. You need 
to introduce other organizations to achievements like your personnel 
system, for example. 

I read the other day about some of the plans that Frank Conahan has for 
the use of case studies and lectures to graduate student classes at 
Harvard and elsewhere as a means of stimulating an interest in coming 
to work for GAO. 

That’s a great idea. It’s the kind of innovative thinking about how to 
attract and hold the best people that ought to be encouraged. I think the 
idea of external rotation-and bringing some of the executive branch 
leadership folks in to be exposed to this environment-has a lot of 
appeal. 

Otherwise, just sustain those six strengths I outlined a little earlier in 
the people who make this one of the great institutions of all time. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

If you had an opportunity to do things over, would you do anything 
differently? 

I honestly don’t think of anything important that I would want to neces- 
sarily do differently. I’m  sure that what was done could be done better 
the next time around, but I’m  not disappointed or unhappy at all with 
the outcomes of the initiatives. 

Productivity at GAO 
M r. Grosshans We’ve talked about some specific areas, of course, that I think you can 

be justly proud of, because I think you helped us get on the right track. 
And procurement is one of those. The manpower area, obviously, from 
your comments earlier, is one where you’ve made a major mark. Produc- 
tivity, you pointed out early on in our discussion, is another area that’s 
very dear to your heart, 

Just from my reading of that, I guess my sense would be that we didn’t 
get accomplished there what you set out to do. Would you care to com- 
ment any more on that area? 

M r. Morris I think we’ve learned an awful lot about what the word “productivity” 
is all about, It’s an inexact science, the measurement of productivity, 

Page 39 



htm-view With Thomas D. Monks 

even in the private sector, and I think that your labor statistics folks 
would have to acknowledge that if they were sitting at this table. 

But inexact as it is, it’s very important that we try to gauge what’s hap- 
pening. You had the 2 years in the Postal Service. It must gauge its pro- 
ductivity versus its staffing at all times when it can. And the emphasis 
on measuring quality, as well as quantity, of output is getting much 
more recognition these days. I think you’re fortunate to have people like 
Brian Usilaner, who’s a real scholar in this business, and the support 
that Elmer has given the subject. 

But you’re quite right. It’s not a field where we can sit back and say that 
we’ve solved the problem and that we know how to really gauge the 
productivity of our nation. We just have crude measures, for the most 
part. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

Getting it back down to the area that we know best, GAO, how would you 
assess productivity for GAO? In other words, we’ve talked a lot over the 
years about productivity of other organizations and industries, but 
we’re still struggling and trying to manage our own assignments and try- 
ing to come in on time. Chuck Bowsher has done an awful lot on that. 
He’s got an indicators project now, and he puts much more attention on 
that, but we’re still struggling. Why haven’t we, in our own organization, 
been able to do more in this particular area? 

I think that you’re just typical, in that sense, of professional and service 
organizations. The fact that you’re working constantly on the problem, 
year after year, is the important thing. You’ve simply got to do it. 

Now GAO'S quality control is not what Joe Pois called the “quest for 
infallibility.” I have the highest regard for it. You can overdo those 
things, but I think that persisting in them is terribly important to real 
productivity. 

The publication of GAO accomplishments and the more vivid portrayal of 
those results in more current annual and other reports are important 
achievements, not only in communicating your productivity to your own 
staff but to the outside world as well. I think you’ve got to continue this. 
There’s no magic solution. 

I think that’s a good point. Maybe when we first started out, we looked 
at this too much as a magic solution. And I think you’re right. Maybe our 
expectations were too high. 

Page 40 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Eschwege Would you also agree that it’s probably more difficult in a professional 
organization than it would be at the Post Office or someplace like that? 

M r. Morris By far. Of course, public accounting firms and consulting firms survive 
and prosper by the measure of their productivity. 

Another area I was going to mention is the Inspector General function. It 
has learned a lot from GAO, and GAO can be a great help to it. It has 
survived. It’s met a need, and it’s a respected operation around town. I 
would urge GAO to continue supporting the function and to help the IGs 
develop their work programs. It’s worth doing. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Eschwege 

M r. Morris 

I think that’s a very good point. And, as you know, we’ve done quite a 
bit in that particular area and have been very supportive of their func- 
tion. In our quality assessment reviews, we’ve also looked at how well 
they’ve carried out this function. The Office has supported that function 
as a very vital one. 

Is there any unfinished business that you feel that you haven’t gotten to 
that you would have liked to? 

. . 

Well, I’ve mentioned it more than once already, but I think the idea of 
case studies is one to keep thinking about. For example, this presidential 
transition, especially in our defense establishment, has been almost 
weird in the minds of a lot of people. Here we are over 6 months into the 
administration, and we don’t have a good part of our key jobs filled yet, 
including the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, which is the 
leader of a hundred-plus-billion-dollar area. 

What’s the cause of this? Are the ethics and revolving door rules a major 
factor here? We’re told that 30 people have turned the job down. Now 
this is a fact that ought to be documented and some explanation devel- 
oped that’s going to help us avoid these kinds of problems in the future. 
I think GAO has a role to play. I haven’t said that to anybody before, but 
I really think you could make a contribution by seizing opportunities 
like this one. 

Do you think that executive pay has a lot to do with it too? Do you think 
that the pay is too low? 

Well, it may be, except it seems to me that when you get people in the 
past, like McNamara-the newly elected president of the Ford Com- 
pany-to come to Washington and stay here for 7 years, there was a 

Page 41 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

public spirit motivation that was awfully important. The pay of a secre- 
tary in those days was one heck of a lot less than it is today. 

Have we lost some of that? I’m  not sure. But there are some wonderful 
names that have been in the press as having been offered key jobs that 
turned them down, I think we ought to document why they turned them 
down. Was it pay? Was it revolving door problems? Lack of public spirit 
motivation? What’s happened? 

Comments on GAO’s 
Current and Future 
Roles 
M r. Grosshans You touched on one of the areas just now in defense, and maybe for the 

remainder of the time, we ought to talk and get your ideas on what you 
see GAO'S current and future role to be on some of those areas. Defense is 
one of them, and you, of course, are very close to that. How do you 
assess what we do today? Do you have any words of advice for us in 
that particular area? 

M r. Morris Well, I really hesitate to pontificate. I’ve had a chance to observe the 
Conahan approach to this whole set of responsibilities, by following the 
press and attending a number of hearings. And I’ve been very, very 
pleased with the contribution that GAO is making. I think the new 
approaches have given you new vistas. You’ve attacked new kinds of 
issues. As you mentioned a little earlier, some of the sacred no-no’s of 
the past we’ve been able to push aside, and we’ve been able to look at 
more specific problems of military planning and strategy perhaps than 
we’ve done in the past. 

So I would just encourage that continued innovation. I will always be 
unhappy with the procurement area until we do a better job. And I 
frankly had high hopes for the Prxptype approach, that is, the across- 
the-board look at procurement in all agencies, with civilians getting 
some sustained attention as well. I think that still is a challenge that 
needs to be looked at. And you’re doing it pretty well in AFMD [Account- 
ing and Financial Management Division], in financial management, and 
in personnel, even though I did like the idea of the old FPCD bringing 
together the military and civilian personnel. I think that ought to be 
kept in mind as a possibility for the future. 

Page 42 



Interview With Thomar, D. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grossham 

M r. Morris 

But these are not important issues, just opportunities to be aware of. 
The one area of greatest interest has been the GMRS. It’s an experiment. 
It’s an area that people might argue (have argued in the past) is not 
GAO'S role. This is something, some say, that OMB should be responsible 
for. In fact, I was in that role for a year. 

The fact is that OMB has never been staffed up and had the motivation 
and opportunity to do the job that needs to be done. Elmer came close in 
1960, but it really hasn’t happened. Hence, I think GAO’S been filling a 
very important need here, and I hope that somehow we’ll keep our 
patience and our stamina and continue to do the good job that is being 
done. Maybe someday, we should help a transition to others doing the 
job, at least in part. But let’s not let the GMR program die. That’s my 
message here. 

That’s a good point. I was going to ask you that, and, of course, you 
have been a strong supporter of that. How do you assess the impact of 
those GMRS? You’re aware of what we’re doing, and you’ve also, through 
your contacts in NAPA and others, had pretty good sources. What’s your 
feeling on the impact of the GMRS? 

I don’t really have a broad enough data base in my mind to generalize. I 
know it’s always going to be a mixed picture. I think you had some mar- 
velous results at the outset in the Department of Labor work. Internal 
Revenue was quite impressive to me. The OMB product that came out 
within the last 2 or 3 months, I thought, was a very professionally done 
piece of work. The one on OPM [Office of Personnel Management] I was 
quite proud of. These are very difficult things to do, and they require a 
lot of courage on GAO'S part to undertake. 

On the whole, I think they have been sufficiently successful that, as a 
citizen, I would be very unhappy if you let that momentum lapse. The 
GAO Journal devoted one issue to this, and I thought that was well done. 
We ought to do that about once a year. 

Okay, You’ve talked about the strength of GAO staff earlier. Do you have 
any kind of views at all on the size of GAO-about right, too big, too 
small-with the mission that we perform these days? Anything you 
want to say on that? 

Not really, I think that you’re fortunate to be at the size you are in terms 
of having resources and being able to cover your subject matter pretty 
well. So my impression is that you’re reasonably well off. But that’s not 

Page 43 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

to say that you shouldn’t continue to grow. By contrast, the Budget 
Bureau [OMB] has never been anywhere near large enough, and there’s a 
built-in inhibition over there to growth, which I think has been one of its 
great problems. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

How about the balance between staff and line? There has been much 
discussion about that within GAO, and, of course, we’ve gotten feedback 
from the Hill on that. Do you have any observations at all in that area? 

Nothing based on a real close-up current knowledge. I did not feel when 
I was last here on a daily basis that that was true. I think there was 
staff growth during Elmer’s period, which I helped contribute to, but I 
thought it was very sound staff growth, growth in the right functions. 

How do you see the impact that GAO has on the Congress and also on the 
executive branch and maybe any change that you’ve seen in the media 
in reporting on GAO'S products? 

Only in the sense that I think you get a great deal of favorable publicity, 
and I think you’ve had a Public Affairs Office now for some years under 
Pat Moran that’s been very effective. The new GAO Journal, I think, is 
one of those imaginative developments in the communications area that 
is making an impression. So I would only feel good about the evidence 
that I see. 

Do you see any future need to revise GAO'S mission at all? Do you see any 
need at all for any kind of change? 

I have no great ideas. I think that continuing to do what you have been 
doing in program evaluation efforts, economy, efficiency, and financial 
management, the GMRS, and your willingness to try variations in your 
work are all quite important. 

I think you’ve already talked very favorably about the current organiza- 
tion, so I guess that, judging from that, generally you feel we’re in pretty 
good shape. Or do you see any major need for reassessing our structure? 

I think that every organization ought to be reassessed from time to time. 
But I see no compelling need to do that today. 

One area that we haven’t talked about is an approach that GAO started 
and then quickly abandoned, and that was called the “team concept.” 
I’m  sure you’re aware of that, and I’d like to get some of your reactions 

Page 44 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grossharts 

M r,Morris 

on that. And regarding the whole question of region-headquarters rela- 
tionships, as you pointed out, you took an early reading on that when 
you first came in 1970. And I’m  sure you’ve kept close to that. Is there 
anything there that would concern you? 

I think that you’re always going to have a need for team relationships. 
Take defense and GGD [General Government Division] as an example in 
the procurement area. If you’re going to have review of the functions 
split, you’ve got to be prepared to do team reviews in selected fields. 

Headquarters-field relationships I’ve been away from now for quite a 
long time. But I found it a fascinating challenge as to how you achieved 
the best interface between headquarters and field back in the early 
1970s. I suspect that will always be a challenge. 

I was quite satisfied in those days, however, that the field was respon- 
sive and that the headquarters respected the field. The important thing 
is to motivate the people out there so that they are making their contri- 
bution and getting recognition for it. You just have to keep working on 
that. 

When you were here, our request work was about one-third and two- 
thirds was self-initiated BLR [basic legislative requirements] work. That 
has flip-flopped; we’re currently at about 80-plus percent request work 
and a much smaller portion of self-initiated work. Is that any concern to 
you? Would you like to comment at all on that? 

Well, it is a concern to me. But then I have no ability to really judge it 
carefully or to make any statements of what the right answer is. I 
thought that the great latitude you had, when you were in the 50-per- 
cent self-initiated range or better, made all kinds of good sense, and gave 
freedom to people like yourself and Bowsher to plan the most useful 
efforts at the right time. 

Let me give you an example that just comes to mind and one of the 
things I am proud of as I think back. At one point in time, Senator [Wil- 
liam] Proxmire asked Elmer to make a study of the Air Force Academy 
turnover among freshmen year cadets, We looked into it and found that 
this was a problem, not only in the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force 
but in the Coast Guard as well. We concluded that if we were going to 
make a study, we had better study them all. 

Page 46 



Interview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

So Elmer pulled together an outside panel of people like Hale Champion 
from Harvard and others, and we did a year’s work on the problems of 
turnover in the military academies. I thought it was a great contribution. 
We had the freedom to do that, even though Proxmire was interested 
only in the Air Force. 

Well, that’s an anecdote to illustrate why I think adequate latitude 
makes an awful lot of sense. 

Sure. Of course, those figures may be a little bit misleading, because to 
the extent that you do the planning well, which is one of the key areas 
that Chuck Bowsher emphasizes, and you have an opportunity to influ- 
ence what comes in, then you’ve really got the best of both worlds. You 
get to do what you want to do, and you’ve got a ready sponsor to take 
action on it. So I think we watch that very closely and, up till now, feel 
that we’re in pretty good shape. But it is an area, like you say, in which 
we want to make sure we’ve got enough flexibility. I left the best for 
last, Tom, and I’m  going to try to get you to help us on how we deal with 
the logistics area. Because that’s one that we’ve been struggling with. In 
fact, we’re going through another planning phase. We’ve got a new 
director for logistics. In some basic areas-we touched on them earlier 
in discussing that Weinberger letter of January 21-concerning how the 
whole defense structure is organized in the support of logistics, there 
exists a myriad of responsibilities from the wholesaler to the retailer to 
the various types of investment fund users. The Department of Defense 
plays all these games about its components selling to each other and try- 
ing to figure out what is needed and puts all these additional layers of 
safety levels in. It ought to say, “Okay, we’ve got a manager here, and 
he or she ought to determine what we need.” How would you tackle 
this? This is an area that I’ve been very much involved in over the years 
and feel that it’s an unsolved and open area. And, of course, with your 
background, how do you think we could get at that? 

Well, I haven’t given any particular thought to that recently and didn’t 
lmow you would ask the question. So I’m  not prepared with a sophisti- 
cated answer. But I agree with your observation, and I think that we 
have deteriorated in our attention to a field that is a very important one 
in terms of its size, its complexity, and its impact on readiness and 
performance. 

I guess one idea that I would urge you to consider, if you have the time, 
is to pull together some very thoughtful minds, like Paul Riley, Rowland 
Freeman, Herbert McCarthy, and Bob Moot, to spend 2 or 3 days with 

Page 46 



lderview With Thomas D. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

you, taking stock of the current situation, its strengths and weaknesses, 
and the best way to deal with this from a GAO perspective looking ahead. 

I’m  sure it has to be done. We have badly served ourselves, I’m  afraid, 
going back to 1977, when we combined Manpower, Reserve Affairs, and 
Logistics in the Pentagon, That’s never been straightened out since. I 
told Harold Brown that it could be done. I thought that it could be, but 
you had to put the right team together to do it. 

The great obsession with acquisition, a word very few people know how 
to define on the Hill, on the part of the public and the press has tended 
to downplay the importance of the function that you and I call logistics. 
It embraces supply, distribution, maintenance, transportation, communi- 
cations, and other support services. 

As a result, you bring in a person like the new Under Secretary for 
Acquisition and you give him not only acquisition, but logistics as well, 
which he probably isn’t going to have any time to spend on at all. It’s 
just a mistake. The area badly needs to be refocused. GAO can make a 
marvelous contribution here. It requires knowledgeable, motivated 
people. 

How do you develop the right type of support at the right levels to bring 
this off? We talked earlier about military judgment, but one of the real 
traditions in the military is that “I need complete control over my 
resources.” And that’s at the heart of the issue. How do you overcome 
those type of things? 

Well, you and I lived through the formation of the Defense Supply 
Agency [DSA] that became today’s Defense Logistics Agency. The Defense 
Department took 15 years to bring that into being. It has survived. I 
think it’s one of the great achievements in the unification of the Depart- 
ment of Defense, because it was done with skill by leaders who under- 
stood what this was all about, starting with Secretary McNamara. 

I think we’re going to have to revisit it. In those days, logistics was of 
great interest to Congress. Senator Paul Douglas and Ray Ward and 
others on the Hill paid a lot of attention to it because the money was so 
visible, and the overlap in common supplies among the services was so 
blatant. Getting a IXA set up was a real achievement, and the Hill sup- 
ported it strongly. 

Page 47 



hterviewWithThomasD.Monis 

That’s been done. That doesn’t bother me anymore. But the rest of logis- 
tics, which is tremendous- maintenance particularly-has never been 
given the attention it needs. 

I think you’ve got to get more brains, like Paul Riley represented in his 
day, and younger people who understand this and have a great desire to 
do something about it. I don’t see the inclination in the Defense Depart- 
ment itself to want to jump in and spend a lot of time on it. It’s worrying 
about the acquisition of major weapons. The Cheney Report is just out, 
and it’s interesting reading. It’s a good document. But it really focuses 
on this one huge and sensitive major systems area and leaves what 
we’re talking about untouched because most people don’t understand it. 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

M r. Morris 

M r. Grosshans 

It’s interesting that you point to DLA as the big success, and I share your 
view. But you’re aware of the fact that Air Force mounted a major 
effort in the late 1970s and early 1980s to reverse that, after some 12 
years of very successful performance. 

Well, I can tell you the facts. The Air Force fought DLA from step one. It 
was against it. It just didn’t want any part of it. But McNamara decided, 
and he was supported by the rest of his team. And Gene Zuckert as Sec- 
retary [of the Air Force] came along. 

General Polk, I know, was never an enthusiast, and that’s understanda- 
ble. But I think the record is quite clear. GAO did a nice GMR at DLA, which 
I thought was creditable. 

The thing that has made it succeed is that it has been a service and sup- 
port organization, and that’s its mission. It must stay, in my opinion, a 
service and support organization and avoid becoming a control organiza- 
tion It can’t dictate to the services what their requirements and stan- 
dards are going to be. It can help them decide, but it shouldn’t dictate. 

Well, it’s an interesting area, and, like I say, we could probably spend 
the next few days on that. We’re not going to solve that in a short ses- 
sion here. 

Well, don’t let it get away from you. 

No, we are focusing attention on it, because we’re somewhat frustrated 
that we haven’t been as successful in this area as in some of the others. 

Page48 



Interview With Thomas D. Mod 

Are there any areas that we haven’t talked about that you would like to 
comment on? 

Mr. Morris I think I’ve philosophized far too much already. And I mentioned practi- 
cally everything that I had jotted down in my mind: the Inspectors Gen- 
eral, the GMRS, and the culture of GAO itself, which is really the most 
important point, And I see no evidence of any weakening here, 

Mr. Grosshans Henry or Roger, is there anything else that you want to add? 

Conclusion 
Mr. Eschwege I just wanted to make one comment here. I think it’s been very useful 

having you discuss these issues, Tom. And I think Elmer Staats, back in 
1975, said it best, that “Mr. Morris is one of the outstanding public ser- 
vants in the federal service and has contributed greatly to the work of 
the Bureau of the Budget, the Department of Defense” and, at that time, 
it was “during the past 5 years to GAO." I could probably add a lot of 
other agencies by now. Here it is 1989. You’ve been, as you mentioned, 
to HEW, GSA, and Brookings and so many other organizations, and you’re 
still making contributions. I think you have to come back in about 5 
years and tell us what you’ve done since then. ILaughter] 

So I just thought it was very useful for me, GAO, and everybody. 

Mr. Grosshans 

Dr. Trask 

Mr. Morris 

We certainly want to thank you, Tom. I’ve appreciated the chance to 
reminisce a little bit, and I want to thank you for coming in and sharing 
some of your thoughts with us. I’m sure we all feel that the comments 
that you’ve made are going to be very helpful to us. And like you 
pointed out earlier, I know an awful lot can be learned from some of our 
experiences, and I think your willingness to share those with us are 
greatly appreciated. I want to thank you on behalf of GAO. 

I would just add that, since I’ve been at GAO only 2 years, I find these 
interviews extremely informative; they are an opportunity to see and 
hear people who played important roles in the past. I learn a great deal 
myself, and I can say with confidence that you have contributed to our 
historical record in an important way. We thank you for that. 

Thank you. 

Page 49 



Index 

Defense Loalstlcs Aaencv (DLA), 24,47,48 
Defense, Ofiice of th% Secrktary of, v, 24 
Defense Supply Agency (DSA), 47 
Dembling, Paul G 1 25 
Dodaro, Gene L., 35 
Douglas, Paul, 47 

A 
Accounting and Financial Management Division (AFMD), 42 
Accounting systems, 13 
Ahart, Gregory J , 8 
Air Force Academy, 45 
Air Force, U.S., 45, 46, 48 
American University, 33 
Anderson, Lefty, 31 
Appropriations Committee, 28 
Armed Services Committee (Senate), 28 
Armed Servkces Committee (House), 32 
Armv. U.S ,45 
Asp% Les, 32 
Assistant Secretary of Defense for Manpower, 28 
Automatic data txocessina (ADP). 13 
B 
Basic legislative requirements (BLR) work, 45 
Bell, tlassell, 31 
Blandford, Russ, 28 
Bowsher, Charles A., 15, 18, 25, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 45.46 
Breen, George (Chip), 16 
Brookings Institution, 22 
Brooks, Jack, 30,31 
Brown, Harold, 47 
Brown. Richard L., 6, 21 
Browne, Forrest, 20 
Budget Analysis Group, 21 
Budget, Bureau of the (BOB), v: 2, 4, 8, 9, 29, 32, 44,49 
C 
C”I, 24 
Califano, Joseph, 22-23 
CAMIS, 34 
Campbell, Joseph, 8 
CanfIeld, Monte E., Jr., 21 
Carlucci, Frank C., 31, 32 
Carter, President Jimmy, 23 
Champion, Hale, 46 
Cheney Report. 48 
Civil Division, 9 
Coast Guard, U S., 45 
Commerce, Department of, 14 
Conahan, Frank C., 39, 42 
Congressional Research Service, 33 
Congress, U.S., 6, 22, 28, 30, 31, 36, 38, 44, 47 
Conrardy, William N., 5. 18, 19 
Consultants, In GAO, 10 
Cooke, David 0, 37 
Creech, General, 28 
Cresap, McCormick 8 Paget, v, 1 
D 
Day, Donald E 24,26 
Defense area, at GAO, 23-25, 42,48 
Defense Consultant Panel, 28 
Defense, Department of, 1, 10, 11, 14, 27, 28, 30, 31. 33, 41, 46 47, 

48 49 
Def& Issues (GAO). In 1971-1972 reorqanlzatlon, 11-12 

Drucker, Peter, 19 .~-_~. ~ ~- 
E 
Efros. Rollee, 30 
Energy and Minerals Divlslon (EMD), 19 
Energy staff, 21 
Eschwege, Henry, vi, 8, 30 .-. 
F 
Faslck, J. Kenneth, 2 
Federal Personnel and Compensation Division (FPCD), 20, 24, 42 
Federal Supply, Commissioner of, 23 
Ferber, Martin N., 37 
Fiftieth Anniversary (GAO), 29 
FI~~~;$ and General Management Studies Division (FGMSD), 13. 

Florida, 22 
Ford Motor Company, 41 
Forrestal, James V , 1 
Fountain, L. H., 23 
Freeman, Rowland, 46 .-~~~ 
G 
GAO Journal, The, 43, 44 
General Government Division (GGD), 45 
General Management Reviews (GMRs), 34,43, 44,48, 49 
General Services Administration (GSA), v, 23, 27 
Gllroy, Robert M.. 24, 25, 26, 30 
Government Procurement, Commission on (COGP), 25, 26 
Grosshans, Werner, vi, 9, 26, 30, 32 
Gutmann, Richard W , 16, 23, 26 
H 
Hall, Robert B 25 
Hammond, James H., 2 
Harvard Business Review, 5.8, 10 
Harvard University, 39, 46 
Havens, Harry S 21 
Haynes, Fred, 14 
Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW), Department of, v, 22, 32 
Heller, John D., 18 
Herbert, Leo, 3 
Hollings, Ernest F., 6, 7 
Hoover Commission, v, 1,25 
Horan, Donald J 1 24,26 
Housing and Urban Development, Department of, 27 
Hughes, PhIllip S , 6, 16-17, 35 
I 
Industrial College of the Armed Forces, 36 
Inspector General, 22,23, 41,49 
Interchange With Industry Program, 36 
International area, in GAO, 11 
Internal Revenue Service, 14, 43 .- 

(contrnued) 

Page50 



Index 

Policv. Office of. 35 J 
Job Corps, 12 

her Robert F. 2 4 7 9 
Kennedy, President joi& F., 2 
Kensky, Harry C., 18 
Kleeman, Rosslyn S., 20 
Krieger, Hyman L., 16, 17 
Kull, Donald C., 13, 14, 20 
L 

- 

Labor, Department of, 43 
Logistics and Communications Division (LCD), 8, 24 
Logistics area, 46, 47, 48 
Lund, Joseph, 16 -.- 

lanagement and Budget, Office of (OMB), 29.43 
Management Engineer (Navy), Office of the, 1 
Management Services, Assistant to the Comptroller General for, 5-7 
Management style, of Morris, 26-29 
Manpower, Reserve Affairs, and Logistics (DOD), 47 
Martin, William D., Jr, 23, 26 
Marvin, Keith, 13 
Missron Analysis and Systems Acquisition Division (MASAD), 24 
Moot, Robert C., 23, 46 
Moran, Patricia K., 44 
Morris Thomas D., Biography, iii, v, 1-2; first GAO appointment, 2; 

study of GAO organization, 3-5; management servrces, 5-7; role in 
reorganization of 1971-1972, 7-12; comment on productivity 
Issue, 13-14; response to reorganrzation, 14-15, role as Assistant 
Comptroller General, 16-17; comment on the planning process, 
17-19; role in FPCD, 20-21; activities, 19751980, 22-23; work at 
GAO in defense area, 23-25; work on procurement issue, 25; 
management style, 26-29; comments on 1981 Weinberger letter, 
30-33; final work at GAO, 33-35; comments on GAO personnel, 
35-38; reflections on GAO career, 38-39; comments on GAO 
productivity, 39-42; comments on GAO’s current and future roles, 
42-49 

Postal Service, U.S., 14,37, 40, 41 
Procurement and Systems Acquisttion Division (PSAD), 24 
Procurement issue, 25-2632, 42,43 
Procurement, Logistics, and Readiness Division (PLRD), 24, 42 
Procurement Round Table, 26 
Productivity, 13-14, 15, 17, 20, 39-42 
Productivity Measurement Project, 14 
Program Analysis Division (PAD), 19 
Program Evaluation, institute of (IPE), 19 
Proxmire, William, 45, 46 
Public Administration, American Society for, v, 16 
Public AdministratIon, National Academy of, v, 34, 43 
Public Affairs Office (GAO), 44 
Puritano, Vincent, 31, 32 
R 
Reed, Warren, 24 
Regional offices, 3,45 
Reorganization, Committee on, 7-l 2 
Reorganization of 1971-1972. 7-12, 14-15, 19 
Richardson, Elliot L., 33 
Riley, Paul, 46, 48 
Rivers, Mendel, 28 
Robertson, Reuben B., Jr., 1 

zamuelson Adolph T. 5 6 7 16-17 
San Francisco Regional bffice, 18 
Scantlebury, Donald L., 20 
Schlesinger, James R., 33 
Seattle Regional Office, 18 
Senior Executive Candidates Program, 37 
Serving the Congress, 35 
Shafer, Fred J., 16 
Sheley, Walton H., Jr., 24, 26, 30 
Shultz, George, 29 
Social Security Administration, 14 
Socolar, Milton J., 34 
Space Shuttle Program, 29-30 
Staats, Elmer B., 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, IO, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

Morse, Ellsworth H., Jr., 6. 8, 13 -- ~~- 
MC 
McCarthy, Herbert, 46 
McNamara, Robert S , 2, 12, 26, 31,41, 47, 48 

20, 21, 22,23, 24, 25, 26, 27,28, 29,30, 32, 33, 35, 36,38, 40,43, 
44,45, 46,49 

tational Aeronautics and Space AdminIstratIon (NASA), 29 
National Security and lnternatronal Affairs Division (NSIAD), 11 
Navy, U.S., v, 1, 37, 45 - 
0 
Organization, GAO, 44 
Organization study, GAO, 3-5 
P 
Packard, David, 11 
Peach, J. Dexter, 8 
Pentagon, v, 2, 27, 28 
Personnel, GAO, 35-38 
Personnel Management, Office of, (OPM), 43 
Pm, Clerio P., 5,6, 21, 22 
Planning process (in GAO), 17-19 
Pois, Joseph, 40 

- 

Polk,>General, 48 

Staff at GAO, size of, 43 
Stolarow, Jerome H., 24 
Stovall, Oye V., 7 
Surveys and Investigations Staff (S&l), 31 -.~ 

Team concept, 44-45 
Tennessee, v 
Tennessee, Unrverslty of, v, 1 
Tennessee Valley Authority, v, 1 
Training and Doctrine Command, U.S. Army (TRADOC), 28 
Transition reports, 31 
Trask, Roger R.. VI 
U 
Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, 41 
Usilaner, Brian, 13, 14, 40 -- 

(continued) 

Page 61 



Index 

Q  
Vietnam, 28 -- 
W 
Walter, Earl F., 35 
Ward, Ray, 47 
Washington Post, The, 25 
Webb, James E., 2,26 
Weinberger, Caspar W 24, 30-33, 46 
Weltzel, Frank H., 2 
Wilson, Charles E., 1 
World War II, v, 1 
Z 
Zuckert, Eugene M., 48 

Page 52 



Requests for copies of GAO documents should be sent to: Requests for copies of GAO documents should be sent to: 

U.S. General Accounting Office U.S. General Accounting Office 
Post Office Box 60 I5 Post Office Box 60 I5 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 

Telephone 202-275-6241 Telephone 202-275-6241 

The first five copies of each report are free. Additional copies are The first five copies of each report are free. Additional copies are 
$2.00 each. $2.00 each. 

There is a 25% discount on orders for 100 or more copies mailed to a 
single address. 
There is a 25% discount on orders for 100 or more copies mailed to a 
single address. 

Orders must be prepaid by cash or by check or money order made Orders must be prepaid by cash or by check or money order made 
out to the Superintendent, of Documents. out to the Superintendent, of Documents. 






